This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

STATE DEPARTMENT DOCUMENTS

PATE: 25 AUGUST 1977 FROM AMEMBASSY CAFACAS (CARACAS 8438) CIASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: GOV CHARGES "CUBANA AIRLINER: DEFENDANTS WITH MILITARY CRIMES

FROM AMERIBASSY CARACAS MEDIORANDUM OF CONVERSATION

DATE: 9 MARCH 1977

SUBJECT: ORIANDO FOSCH AND THE LETELIER ASSASSINATION

6.3

CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL/NOFORM

4-00000

L 2

FBI DOCUMENT

CABLE FROM DIRECTOR, FBI

DATE: 8 JUNE 1977

CLASSIFICATION: SECRET

SUBJECT: SALVADOR ALDEREGUIA; ESPIONAGE - CUBA - PANAMA

FBI FILE NO: NONE GIVEN

FBI Document
Date: 15 February 1977
Classification: CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: CCORDINATION OF UNITED REVOLUTIONARY ORGANIZATIONS (CORU)
NEUTRALITY MATTERS - CUBA (ANTI-CASTRO).

No File Number

State Department Cable
Date: 22 January 1977
Classification: CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: CHARGE THAT POSADA IMPLICATED IN CIA PLOT TO KILL
CASTRO PUBLISHED

CARACAS 0680

	•				
	•		•		
• •	S	ECRET	•		•
the first of the control from control debt inducts predictions which is in a con-	A COMPANY OF THE STATE OF THE S			and transfer development of the property of the control of the con	and the second second 1966 has been
	DO DOCUME!	•			والمستواد والمستود والمستود والمستواد والمستواد والمستواد والمستواد والمستواد والمستود
The statement a salarity of the salarity of th	THE FOLE WING INFORMATION OF DRASIER HAS BEEN EXTRACTED.			201	
A AND THE STREET CONTRACTOR TO A SECTION AND A SECTION ASSESSMENT OF THE SECTION ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT OF THE SECTION ASSE	PERSONS PERFORMING SAME TEX	AGES APE CAUTTUMED	THAT THE BOOK	U-	
-transfer # v -dellar militarini, militari alcondin. v - histori dicava - 1.1	MENT FROM HICH THIS EXTRACT THE THE PRATTICE PERTAINING TO 1	CT WAS PREPARED CONT THE SURTECT AND SHOU	TAINS ADJITIO	NAL	
nampid dak erinagan ett i paletajateka egisekula. Erinaga da om ara un	FROM TO/FILES.			The second secon	er processor for standing the expension of the standing and the standing a
الله بيان د دور دور دور الله الله والله الله الله الله الله الل		The state of the s	and the second s	and the state of t	
TOTAL CONTRACTOR STATES OF STATES AND A STATE OF STATES	POSADA CAPRILES, LUTS			u a kanya nyanyandi wa 1863 Majadana nyagan kundadi dawanana atau.	
And Printers and 1880 from the series apply to the seed of the section of the sec	201-03C0985	022-007-028 CILL-00445/76			
andrika teks teks selletin nik dipulaga pepaga propi pir sa salah pepa meruni, musan Kanada dibak maka merunian sala menganggah dipulaga pena pan delehi salam sebagai salam salam sebagai penapan ber	and the state of t	23 DEC 76	and the same of th	ها الفهاد الفهاد الما الله في الميل إنه الميليونيون الهياميونيون الما الميلونيون الميلونيون المعاولات المعاود المعاود الما الما المعاود الميلونيون والمستوجب الميلونية الميلونية الميلونية الميلونية الميل	A THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY O
e en entrette i merceto po a los acorporados has acorporados en esta en el como	Bhille and the long death interests worth traps. It is as the set of the long and projections or season with a s	P4	And of the Anthropological services and the services are services and the services and the services and the services are services and the services and the services are services and the services and the services are services are services and the services are services	and decing species is the Approximate of mystella in Williams	to the transfer of the species of transfer or transfer
The contract of the contract o		P4		and the state of t	g ye gar gangga a gag yerakanan baasa ar ga adka ganakan ambasa yak ili ka kasabi sana in ili.
	SUMMARY OF INFO TO FBI AND INTELL-TERRORIST PLOTTING B	P4			
	SUMMARY DE INFO TO FOI AND INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	P4			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y CUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	DATE 20 JUL 77	ARMY Y CUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	DATE 20 JUL 77	ARMY Y CUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		

. .

STOLE I

STO

U-S- ARMY INTELLIGENCE AGENCY FORT MEADE: NARYLAND//AVTM: NIDA-SO-V CIGL-6485-75 V

S E C R E T--WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND

METHODS INVOLVED--NOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN RATIONALS--NOT

RELEASABLE TO CONTRACTORS OR CONTRACTOR/CONSULTAR/S--DISSUMINATION

AND EXTRACTION OF INFORMATION CONTROLLED BY ORIGINATOR.Y

SUBJECT: TERRORIST FLOTTING BY CUBAN EXILESY INFORMATION RELATING

TO ACTIVITIES OF U.S. ARMY MAJOR JUAN ARMAND BONTES Y

REFERENCES: CIOL-UMBE-TH OF 12 DECEMBER 1975, SUBJECT AS ABOVEN

FIRCH-BLB/08685-75 OF 6 DECEMBER 1976, SUBJECT FCGOPERATION

MAINTAINED BY CERTAIN DOMINICAN MILITARY OFFICERS AND ANTI-CASTRO

CUBAN FXILES.**Y

I: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS ACCOUNTED BY CIA PURSUANT TO ITS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COLLECTION OF INTERPRESE ON FOREIGN ASPECTS OF INTERNATIONAL TERRORIST ACTIVITY. ACCORDING TO A USUALLY RELIABLE DOMINICAN SOURCE WHO RECEIVED THE INFORMATION FROM A DOMINICAN AIR FONCE COLONEL. U.S. ARMY HAGOR JUAN ARMAND

DATE: OPIR: UNIT:

12KSCARIET-3/201

RS-LEAGURA GOFFICAR

EDGADNAT NN EPHELMS

AVP-CALCATIVE DIPAGES

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE MOUNG GRACE IS PROBULTED

a a impos

ECRET BUILLABOR CIA CONF: 962167

E O N T E S ATTEMPED A NEETING OF ANTI-CASTRO CURAN EXILES IN CANTO DOMENCO IN TABLY MOVEMBER 1976 AT THE HOME OF A FORMER RENATOR OF THE BATISTA GOVERNMENT. MONTES CAME TO THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC TO ACCUITE DOMINICAN SUPPORT FOR THE "CRUSADE AGAINST. CASTROW AND MOTED THAT CUBAN EXILS IN THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC AND DOMINICAN MILITARY AND CIVILIANS WERE WILLING TO COOPERATE. THE LIAISON MAN BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ANTI-CASTRO CUBAN EXILES IS JUAN COR JOSED ARTONIO PRAT MHO APPARENTLY RESIDES IN MIANI-CHEADQUARTERS CONNENT: PRAT HAY POSSIBLY BE ANTONIO PRAT BARROSO. A VETERAN OF THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION. JY

2. ACCORDING TO THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCE COLONEL. A MEETING TOOK PLACE WHEN ORLANDO BOSCH AVILA, CUBAN EXILE TERRORIST LEADER, STILL LIVED IN SANTO DOMINGO TO DISCUSS VARIOUS TERRORIST PLANS. THE LATTER ENCLUDED PLACING BONDS ON CUBAN AIRCRAFT AND AT CUBAN DIPLOMATIC MISSIONS; SABOTAGING CUBAN AND SOVIET SHIPS: KIDNAPPING THE CUSAN AMBASSADOR TO THE UNITED NATIONAL AND KILLING HIGH-LEVEL CUBAN OFFICIAL CARLOS RAFAEL - R O D R I G U E Z IN LISBON (SIC). PARTICEPAMYS AT THIS MEETING INCLUDED BOSCH AVILA;

DATE: ORIG: HNIT: EXY:

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING CERICE IS PROMISITED

า SECRET

CIA

INFO: TILE

962161

JUAN CDUARDO PEREZ FRANCO, A CUBAN EXILER EX-BRIGADIER GENERAL SALVADOR L L U B E R E S MONTAS, FORMER CHIEF OF STAFF OF THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCES COLOREL A B R E U (FNU) OF THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCE: JOSE MBBB A D U R R I EPHONETICA: FERNANDO M U N I Z. A PONXMICANA RAUL FOR RUDEND B L I N D E R EPHONETICES. A DOMINICAMA AND LUIS POSA CORPEZA OR POSA DAD-PETUR FOR PEDROS N A R T I N E Z HAS HENTIONED AS A COGNDINATOR OF ONE OF WITHE PLANNED TERRORIST ACTS.Y

B. AFIELD COMMENT: AIR FORCE COLONEL ABRESU MAY BE EITHER COLONEL JUAN DISLA APREUS COMMANDER OF THE NORTHERN ZONES OR GENERAL ELADTO IN A R N O L E J O S ABREUR CONNANDER OF THE SAN ISIDO AIR FORCE BASE UHO IS A CLOSE FRIEND OF FORMER GENERAL ELUBERES MONTAS. FERNANDO MUNIZ IS POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH THE RIGHTIST DOMINICAN LABOR LEADER OF THIS NAME-3 CHEADQUARTERS COMMENT: JUNE BADURRI IN POSSIBLY IDENTICAL BITH JUAN JOSE B U T T A R I CRESPOS BORN RE NOVEMBER 1983 HAVANAS A VETERAH OF THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION. PETER MARTINEZ MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH PEDRO CRUESTINA HARTINEZ GARCES. BORN 19 MAY 1924.

CP'G+ UhiT: EXT:

CIA

CONF: INFO: FILE

DATAGRANO, CUBA, CAPTURED DURING THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION AND

SUBSECUENTLY LIBERATED. LUIS POSA HAY BE IDENTICAL WITH LUIS

DATABANO, CUBA, CAPTURED DURING THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION AND SUBSECUENTLY LIBERATED. LUIS POSA MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH LUIS P O S A D A CARRILES WHO WAS ARRESTED BY THE VENEZUELAN AUTHORITIES WITH BOSCH AVILA FOR HIS INVOLVEMENT IN COMMECTION WITH THE CUBANA CRASH OFF BARBADOS AND WAS SUBSECUENTLY RELEASED.

4. THIS AGENCY CONTINUES WILLING TO ASSIST IN WHATEVER ACTION ADDRESSES MAY WISH TO TAKE. PLEASE ADVISE US OF THE RESULTS OF YOUR INVESTIGATIONS.Y

5. CLASSIFIED BY RECORDED REPORTING OFFICER. XGPS-2.4

BASED ON: [IN 192125]

IN 192344

SOURCE: EMKAGO: EMFIST-1 FROM COLONEL USING GUZMAN LIRIANO FILE: 22-7-26 AND 201-742965.

DATE: 20 DEC 76

ONIT: LANCARY DRHYR

EXT: D.349

C/LA/PHC. I DISCOUNTY

C/PCS/LSN

C/PCS/LSN

C/LA/PHC. I DISCOUNTY

C/PCS/LSN

C/P

q. 492

SHF O ----SECRET 282338Z P2054P STAFF DIRECTOR INFO: FILE GIPLOTOS DISSEM BY: CLUEP DON 3 0 mm vadsoff odlea c/C1-1 1/E/ TO: CARACAS, SANTO DOMINGO. UNINTEL RYBAT MASPIKE Y CARACAS 31765 | IN 136339

- IPBEEEL NI BERTL ODNINOG OTHAZ
- 1. WE HAVE NOT YET DETERMINED IF LUIS POSADA CARRILES dna 3u2zi d3ta)ilqmo) A zi ZiHT .NoZn3q .Z.U A zi {2&PDDED-105} REQUIRES FUTHER INVESTIGATION AT HQS. OUR LATEST JNFO FROM 18NS IS THAT HIS RESIDENT ALIEN STATUS WAS TERMINATED AT OUR REQUEST BECAUSE Y .AJBUZBNBV NI YATZ OT NOIZIDBD 47FL BNUL DE ZIH 70
- .2. DUE TO COMPLEXITY OF SITUATION INVOLVING POSADA AND CUBAN EXILE MATTERS IN VENEZUELA, HQS FEELS INVESTIGATION OF POSADA **FUNILATERAL OR LIAISON) MIGHT CAUSE PROBLEMS FOR CARACAS STATION.** THEREFORE REQUEST CARACAS TAKE NO ACTION AT THIS TIME ON REF 8 REQUEST. Y
- FILE: 200-6-484; 201-0742365; 201-0300785. E2 IMPDET.A LA COMMENT: POSADA IS FORMER UKSCARLET-3, CABAN AGENT WITH VENEZUE-LAN CITIZENSHIP, UHO WAS A HIGH-LEVEL DISIP (CIVILIAN INTEL) OFFICIAL. HE HAS BEEN ADDOCIATED WITH PERSONS IMPLICATED IN CUBANA BORBING OF 6 OCTOBER.

DATE: 22 DEC 76(C/10 ORIG: G. VICKERS: PM UNIT: LA/PNC/V EXT: 1719

AC/LA/CAR--L.THERRY {DRAFT}

AGC--TONY GOLDEN (DRAFT)

CAZPNO

N CILAD

14-00000

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PRCHIBITED

£ 2 IN!PDET CL BY: 007255

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201-311885

DO NOT PESTROY

SECRET

	:	64	, 6	:	
	C+8/6 814 D:866# 8- 21	**************************************		TION BY OTHER THAN	
	PE 4 SOMWAIT MOTIFIED	SECRE:		PRICE IS PROMISITED	
	ACTION UNIT		STAFF		
	C/LAS IN DE FILE		01.5/200 1	3	•
	ACTION . DAO 3 C	1 1 1	/E62, 13		· ·
	T 474963 ELACIS	PAGE 21-21		136339	; •
		TOR:2128412 DEC 76			į
	nputta Ataupunun pupikan karaputa 1870 gamainan 1840 eratii 1840 dainan 1846 en meyaman masu	IAVISTSCATE DEC 10			; ;
	S E C R E T 212234	E DEC 76 STAFF	•	-	: ;
	CITE]		•	. }
·	TO: DIRECTOR.				}
4	WNINTEL RYBAT MHSP	IKE	_		Ĭ
Þ	REF:	(IN 133384)	•		** **
;		WKNORTH-6. LIAISON PENETRA	Tinu Witu eer	•	
,	•	. 1 21-3019	15-		. !
	REGUIREMÊNT. HOWEV		CARRILES MAY SE		;
<u>.</u> 1	_	LIKÉ TO DEFER TO HOS FOR RE	EADING UNDER	; • •	;
į	E.O. 11905.				i i
	2. FILE: 200-6	:-484; 2C1-C742365. E2,	IMPDET.	;	į
	•				
-	•		•	Į.	į
	•				,
9 '			•		: !
- Constituting				•	1
			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		()
		·			
	,	•	, <u> </u>	V _{IS}	
				Workly!	
				EN Shiely	
		•		rul birely	
		SECRET	CEOSS FILLS	OUT NOT	
		SECRET	cross Fills	OUT NOT	
		SECRET	cross fill: 0 soi- 300 s do hor for	OFF FOR	
		SECRET	201-300	OFF FOR	
		SECRET	201-300	OFF FOR	
		SECRET	201-300	OFF FOR	•
		SECRET	201-300	OFF FOR	

14-00000

or with the
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER TH
THE CRET
STAFF.
MIG IN CONTRACTOR OF THE NAME OF THE PARTY O
action of the transfer of the
1º AGCIDDO TETY YSIA YSIA'I YGIAFE
T 456855: E14792 FAGE 01 IN 133384
TOR::719362 DEC 76
S F C R E T 1719162 DEC 76 STAFF
CI TE
TO: DIRECTOR.
WNINTEL RYEAT MUSPIKE
REF:
1. RE PARA 1 E. REF. ASSET ENCLIPPER-1
REPORTS THAT VENEZUELAN CITIZEN LUIS P O S A D A ARRIVED
SANTO DOMINGO FROM CARACAS ON VIASA FLIGHT 4 JUNE AND DEPARTED
7 JUNE 1976. POSADA TRAVELLED ON A TOURIST CARD. POSADA
MATRONYMIC UNCLEAR. ENGLIPPER-T'S BEST GUESS IS "GARRIDO"
OR "CARRIDO" BUT HE THINKS THIS COULD BE WAY OFF.
2. REF REPORTED ON PARTICIPA NTS IN MEETING
(DATE UNKNOWN) OF CUBAN EXILE THEORISTS IN SANTO DOMINGO.
NAME OF ONE OF THE PARTICIPANTS HAS REPORTED AS "LUIS P O S A .
• •
P = Z A DR P O S A D A. STATION ASSUMES THIS IS LUIS
P 0 S A D A CARRILES. IF POSSIBLE, WILL APPRECIATE
CHECK TRAVEL OF POSADA ON 4 JUNE. NO OBJECTION CHECKING WITH
LIATSON.
4. FILE: 202-6-434 201-740365. E2. IMPDET.

SECPET

17 December 1976

File KRSARLET-3

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

As a result of the request in ______ a check of I&NS records revealed the following regarding U.S. person, status of

- 1. Orlando Garcia
 Became U.S. citizen on 11 October 1954.
 Lost U.S. citizenship when he became a
 citizen of Venezuela on 31 August 1962
- Luis Posada Carriles
 1&NS files contain a letter from CIA
 terminating his resident alien status
 because of his 30 June 1974 decision to
 stay in Venezuela
- 3. Ricardo Morales Navarrete
 Last admitted to US August 1, 1976 with
 a visitor's visa. (Address to be visited
 given as 8100 SW 4th St., Miami, Fla.)
 Does not have resident alien status.
 Was never naturalized.

hw

FBI DOCUMENT

CABLE

DATE: 4 NOVEMBER 1976

(FROM DIRECTOR, FBI)

CLASSIFICATION: SECRET

SUBJECT: UNSUBS: BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINES DC-8 NEAR BARBADOS, WEST INDIES, OCTOBER 6, 1976, NEUTRALITY MATTERS - CUBA - WEST INDIES

FBI FILE NO: NONE GIVEN

MARSHER ROTTER SUBSTITUTE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND BETWODS INVOLVED

Pageonaupun For: Director

Pederal Bureau of Investigation

FEJ:I

: Deputy Director for Operations

SUBJECT

Information Regarding Anti-Castro Figures Possibly Involved in Mentrality Or Other Violations of Federal Law .

Memorandum from Director, FBI, to Director, CIA, Dated 26 Hovember 1976, Some Subject: 19 11

The referenced nemorandum requested complete CIA Information on some 92 principal anti-Castro figures who are of investigative interest to the FBI. Attached herewith are CIA traces on seven individuals mentioned in the FBI listing. Data on the remaining 85 will follow sepavately and incrementally as traces are completed. .

CIR-316/04881-76

Classified by 09560. Except from General Declassification Schedule of E.O. 11052. Exerction Coregory 5B (2). Amossible to Determine Dave of Automatic Declassification.

WARNING MOTICE SEASITIVE DETELLIGENCE SOURCES AND DETROPS IPVOLVED

DDO/LA/OPS/

:1ch (7 Dec 76) (1173)

Distribution:

- 1. NOVO Sampol, Guillermo. There is no information available on him beyond that provided this Agency by the FBI. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 2. NOVO Sampol, Ignacio. There is no information available on him beyond that provided this Agency by the FBI. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 3. LUGO Alejandrina, Freddy. There is no information available on him. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 4. RICARDO Lozano, Hernan. There is no information available on him. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 5. BOSCH Avila, Orlando. This Agency was in contact with BOSCH in Miami from approximately January to November 1962. He was under consideration as an "external coordinator" in the Evelio Duque exile group. BOSCH was to assist the Agency and Duque in formulating operational plans for infiltration (into Cuba) teams. BOSCH did obtain safehouses and procured food supplies for the teams. Available information does not indicate any Agency contact with BOSCH for this purpose subsequent to November 1962. Later, on 31 October and I November 1963, a representative of this Agency met in New York City with BOSCH twice. These two meetings were in connection with efforts by BOSCH to secure financial backing for air strikes (mounted from Central America) against Cuba. BOSCH at this time was the General Coordinator of the in-surrectional Movement of Revolutionary Recovery (MIRR). BOSCH was informed through an intermediary on either 2 or 3 November 1963 that no financial backing would be forthcoming. There is no available information to indicate any Agency contact with BOSCH subsequent to 1 November 1963.
- 6. POSADA Carriles, Luis. POSADA arrived in the U.S. in February 1961 as a political refugee. Shortly after his arrival, he joined the 2500 brigade and received paramilitary training in Guatemala under Agency auspices in preparation for the Bay of Pigs invasion. POSADA received at least rudimentary familiarization training in demolitions, and was trained in usage of various hand-held weapons, in Guatemila. From March 1965 until March 1964 POSADA was in the U.S. Army at Fort Benning, Georgia, finishing up as a Second Lieutemant

SECRET

and Containing difficer of a weapons platoon in a Ranger battill ... In the latter function, POSADA would very likely have a coived demolitions training. In March 1965 F A Was recruited by the Agency to serve as a Maritime . maining Branch instructor-in Florida. Information at that tire indicated that he already was reported to be a "denolitions expert". POSADA also was used as a source of mifer tion on Cuban exile activities. In 1965 POSADA was involved with Luis SIERRA Lopez who was working with Roberto Alisles Arau, a Guateralan who was attempting to everthrow the Guatemalan Government. POSADA was of interest to the SHARMALEJOS group because of his knowledge of denolitions and weapons. POSADA reported to the Agency and later to the FBI, on his involvement in and the activities of this group (and subsequent other Cuban exile activist organizations with which he became affiliated). As of August 1966 he was used solely as an informant on the activities of the Cuban Representation in Exile (RECE), a Miami-based exile group. POSADA was formally terminated in July 1967. In August 1967 he was mentioned in a Havana Radio breadcast as a liaison man between the Agency and RECE. In August 1967 FOSADA moved to Caracasand secured a position with DIGEPOL, the Venezuelan security service (now known as DISIP). The hired POSADA as an informant on DIGHPOL/DISIP activities, with secondary use as a source on Cuban exile activities in Venezuela. He functioned in this capacity until 1974 when a change in Venezuelan Government administration resulted in the loss of his job with DISIP. He was formally terminated by on 30 June 1974; however, occasional contact was maintained with him at his initiative because of certain outstanding U.S. Federal Income Tax problems POSADA had because of his (then) status as a Permanent Resident Alien of the U.S. In mid-February 1976, POSAPA recontacted Caracas Station to volunteer a report on the whereabouts of Orlando BUSCH AVIIA, Frank CASIRO Paz, and on a threat to the life of Salvador ALLENDE's nephew in Costa Rica. The final contact between the Agency and POSADA occurred on 22 June 1976. to request visa aswhen he contacted the sistance for his wife and himself; the assistance was denied.

7. CARBALLO Diaz, Roberto. CARBALLO received Agency paramilitary training is a monthic of the 2506 Beigade to preparation for the Bay of Pigs invasion. He was captured at the Bay of Pigs, and subsequently was released by the Cuban Government. Apart from the 2506 Brigade service, there is no available information to indicate any subsequent contact between the Agency and CARBALLO.

SECRET

SECRET

\$. Agency traces on additional persons mentioned in the 26 November 1976 FBI memorandum to the Agency will follow separately.

DISPATCH	SECRET	I INDERING REQUESTED
Chief, Latin Americ	a Division	NO INSERTEG
DHO /	ver and an analysis of the second sec	- APIRTURE CARD REQUESTED
HOM Achief of Station		
	KANOC Byron W. GUTRADT's	Fast_Contactswith_
ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES	A15 M4.84.50 *3.0 M	Acada and Managari (1) - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
WARNING NOTICE-SENS	ITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCE	ES & METHODS INVOLVED
WKSCARLET-3 and sever and charged with the 6 October. After he reported, for the rein the early 1960's were enrolled in October had already terwhile at OCS GUTRAD but WKSCARLET-3 was ground and past BKHE WKSCARLET-3 since 15 doubts seriously that 2. GUTRADT met training Bosch in a GUTRADT in alias. Gof this training.	and from press accounts eral other Cuban exiles e sabotage of a Cubana A aving read these account ecord, that he once knew. GUTRADT met WKSCARLET S at Fort Benning, Georg minated his relationshif was not particularly c generally knowledgeable ERALD activities. GUTRAD at WKSCARLET-3 would remote the WKSCARLET-3 would remote the Bosch circa 1963 in Min BKHERALD-sponsored programments.	were recently arrested dirlines airliner on S NOC Byron W. GUTRADT Fosch and WKSCARLET-3 -3 in 1964 when both ia. GUTRADT at that p with BKHERALD. lose to WKSCARLET-3 of GUTRADT's back-DT has not seen the OCS course and ember him. ami when GUTRADT was ram. Bosch only knew ch since completion
of closeness to eith Station do not belie activities presents course, was unwittin	ength of time that has e er WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch, we that their knowledge any security problems to g of their alleged curre r of the bombing of the	CUTRADT and the cf his past BKHERALD casy. GUTRADT, of ent activities and
was surprised to nea	a ca, one aronwang of one	Colored Walkerson
-	Ge	rald R. GIZZI
Distribution: 3-C/LAD	E	2 IMPDET
•	•	le us
•	REGORD CODY -	in the second se
COSS REFERENCE TO	DISFATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER .	Call
B201-299292	HEQA-09809	15 Nov 25 25 76
	Control -	201-300985 1000000000000000000000000000000000000

Capital Sec Cissin Bay	28 /24	TOTAL COPES e	V-3ar	2-(-
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED		SECRE		PERIODUCTION BY OTHER THAN PROMISITED
ADVANCE CON SSUED	SCOTTO LA	COO 1947 ;	, S1	AUFWERFINGE
el an N		LALAN, C/CI4,		. 3
Action 6	IPS/EGA, CI	osg, c/sia 2	,0003 3	
7 3671 82	EI A351	PAGE Ø1	- magainte ann ann ann an Annaigh ann Annaigh a	IN 294881
emnitteidfölflammanaminemineminen Ajarittiveide och en	gyffyrginnysgryfgygyfyrgands, gyngisis, maegysg, g, es gyffyssian i h daillef	TOR: 0919432 NOV	76	
SECRE	T 0919012 NOV 7	6 STAFF		
CITE			p. 11/ Cc.	ni Ci-3/ror
TOI PRIOR	ITY DIRECTUR.		Wie	
WNINTEL RY	BAT WK80XER		•	
. ore. nince	PAD 070740			

1. EVENING & NOVEMBER 1976 WKSCARLET-1 (W-1) MADE SURPRISE VISIT TO CONSULATE REQUESTING SEE BRADSPIES. IN TYPICALLY DEMANDING FASHION; WKSCARLET-1 SAID HE WANTED TO BE PUT IN CONTACT WITH MICHAEL C. CHOADEN AND WANTED BRADSPIES HELP IN OBTAINING BUSINESS VISA FROM CONSULATE. W-1 PREFACED HIS FIRST REQUEST WITH STATEMENT HE HAD BEEN PROMISED BY CHOADEN WHEN HE LAST VISITED THE MEADQUARTERS AREA THAT A BKHERALD REPRESENTATIVE WOULD CONTACT HIM FOLLOWING HIS RETURN TO CARACAS, AND THAT NO ONE HAD CONTACTED HIM. (FACT OF MATTER IS W-1 HAD EARLIER TOLD US THAT FOR SECURITY REASONS HE SHOULD ONLY BE CONTACTED AT HIS OFFICE. IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS RETURN FROM VISIT, HE CLOSED THE OFFICE AND DID NOT RESPOND TO ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT HIM.) W-1 ALSO SAID HE HAD TRIED TO GET HELP FROM LEGATT IN OBTAINING VISA BUT HAD BEEN TOLD "LEGATT NOT AVAILABLE".

SECRET

CABLE SEC DISSEN BYPER		SECRET				REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THE IBSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITE			
PERBON UNIT N		- ventural and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a	hv	AT			STAFF		
ACTION UNIT	- 2 4 0	RF , FILE ,	VR .				3		
7 367	182	E 1 A 3 5 1		PAGE 0	. 1	redictions or pulsame decretables of the	IN 094881		

2. W-1 WAS TOLD THAT WE DID NOT KNOW THE PRESENT
LOCATION OF CHOADEN AS HE HAD RETIRED BUT WOULD LOOK INTO
THE MATTER. W-1 INDICATED HE WANTED THE VISA IMMEDIATELY
(CONSULATE WAS OBVIOUSLY CLOSED WITH CHAR FORCE IN FULL
SHING) AND WAS ASKED THE NATURE OF HIS BUSINESS VISIT. HE
SEEMED TO RESENT THIS INQUIRY AND SAID NEVER MIND, HE WOULD
VISIT THE CONSULATE HIMSELF ON 9 NOVEMBER AND MAKE HIS OWN
APPLICATION. BRADSPIES ASKED IF W-1 WOULD INDICATE A TIME
FOR HIS PROPOSED VISIT AND VOLUNTEERED TO BE AVAILABLE TO
PERSONALLY RECEIVE HIM. THPS SEEMED TO ANNOY W-1 EVEN
FURTHER! HE THEN AROSE AND WALKED OUT OF THE CONSULATE WITHOUT
ANOTHER WORD.

J. AS HEADQUARTERS AWARE: W+1 HAS IN PAST RETAINED

PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS FIRM OF LUIS P O S A D A TO CONDUCT

INVESTIGATIONS FOR K+1 AS SECURITY ADVISOR TO THE GUSTAVO

VOLMER INDUSTRALIST GROUP, WE HAVE SEEN OTHER AGENCY INFO

THAT K+1 IS ACTUALLY A SHAREHOLDER IN POSADA'S INVESTIGATIONS

FIRM, BUT POSADA NEVER LISTED K+1 AS AMONG PARTNERS HE

IDENTIFIED TO US DURING OUR LAST FEW CONTACTS WITH HIM.

WKNORTH-17 BELIEVES K+1 IS A BUSINESS PARTNER OF POSADA AND HAS

SECRET

: 4

1 30 /	7 05	6	1 MO 21			ア 典し		9						4 14	e, 40 (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
7 367	L_L 4 A S		1 A3 51	pleater-resp. 18 apr 4		PAC	: ·					. ~~~		1 N	29 48 6	11
			•	•												
ACTION &	┥╒┃		P.F	·······									3	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	8	·
	N				·		·		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				2	•	9	
ACTION UNIT		RF.	FILE .	VR			-						14			
ADVANCE COPY	1850	ED SLOT	110	4	fiv	AT .			<u></u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3			
				- Carles - C	- 					·····		,	C	AFF		
PERSON WHIT NOTIFIED		İ	S	E	CR	E	T						9 PROHIBITE			
CABLE SEC CISSEN BYPER			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	101	AL ((30.4.4			404	87		REPRODU	TION B	* OTHER TH		

ALLEGED TO US THAT W-1 IS IN PART RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CUBANA AIRLINES BOMBING ON 6 OCTOBER. WE THINK THIS ALLEGATION WAS PART OF THE GOV INTENT TO TIE THE COPEI PARTY INTO THE BOMGING. BUT DO NOT KNOW WHAT EVIDENCE GOV MAY HAVE.

- 4. AMBASSADOR HAS BEEN BRIEFED ON PARA 1 AND 2 ABOVE.

 HAS STATED HE DOES NOT WANT STATION INVOLVED VISA MATTER AND

 IS INSTRUCTING CONSULATE ON HOW TO HANDLE.
- 5. ONLY EXPLANATION FOR W-1 CONDUCT WHICH IMMEDIATELY OCCURS TO US IS THAT HE WAS STILL SMARTING FROM IMAGINED SNUB BY LEGATT (LATTER IS NO DOUGT GUN-SHY ABOUT GIVING VISA ASSISTANCE AFTER THE HERNAN R 1 C A R D O LOGARD EPISODE) WHEN HE CONTACTED STATION, HE MAY BE IN A HURRY TO LEAVE VENERUELA DUE FEAR IMMINENT ARREST (SEE REF) AND WAS COUNTING ON IMMEDIATE GRANT OF BUSINESS VISA WHICH WOULD FACILITATE PROLONGED STAY IN U.S.
- 6. ABOVVE IS FYI AS W-1 MAY ATTEMPT HIGH LEVEL AGENCY CONTACT NEXT TIME HE IS IN HEADQUARTERS AREA.
 - 7. FILE: 201-0740849. E2, IMPDET.

SECRET

7 71 6070 3/76 100 L & 2 & 2 & 2000 REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THA SECRET STAFF ADVANCE COPY ISSUED SCOTTED _A\$ T 352499 E1A048 PAGE Ø1 IN Ø88993 TOR: £317432 NOV 76 S E C R E T Ø317222 NOV 76 STAFF WALL PROSPAR T. IRACI CITE POPULET IST I. TO: DIRECTOR. CG(C Mb. 12 Bill REST, SON 2 Y Ti die (a) WNINTEL MHSPIKE KMSTONE 110 (6) REF: CIM 181811 1. FYI. CARACAS NEWSPAPERS MORNING 3 NOVEMBER 1976 REPORT FOLLOWING RESULTS 2 NOVEMBER JUDICIAL HEARING. ON INVESTIGATIN OF CUBANA AIRCRAFT BOMBING: A. JUDGE ORDERED CONTINUED DETENTION OF HERNAN

- RICARDO LOZANO, FREDDY LÚGO, LUISPOSADA CARRILES AND ORLANDO 8 0 S C H AVILA.
- B. HERMES R O J A S PERALTA, GUETON OLEG R O D R I G U E Z DE LA SERRA TRETIACOFF. HILLIAM W O L F FIGUEREDO AND FRANCISCO N U N E Z VALLEJO WERE SET FREE BUT WILL CONTINUE TO BE SUBJECTED TO FURTHER INVESTIGATION.
- C. ALFREDO RAFAEL MAZINI (M A S S I N I) PEREZ AND CELSA MARY TOLEDO ALEMAN WERE ABSOLVED OF ANY TIES TO THE CASE.
- 2. IN COMMENTING ON DECISION. JUDGE SAID ALL FOUR DETAINEES HAD VIOLATED ARTICLES 408 AND 275 OF THE CRIMINAL

B 201- 299292

S-E-C R E-1--RECORD COPY

201- 300985 3 nov 16

CABLE SEC DISSE	ABLE SEC DISSEM BYPER		TOTAL COPIES			E17 B1				
PERSON/UNIT NOTIFIED			SECRET		Τ .		REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THI ISBUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITE			
ADVANCE COPY IS	SUED SLOTTED	ΠV	AT	. ,			STAFF			
ACTION UNIT								4		
1.	RF . FILE .	VR.	**************************************				1	5		
ACTION & F					•	_ [:				
0				·				<u> </u>	ventymmamiamia-till-k	
7 35249	9 E1 A0 48	ellinik, denga ellipedania	PAGE	05-65	gds-aan-unsammingum. m. s			N 28899	3	
	•	. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	R: 03174	32 NOV	76			1	<u> </u>	

CODE AND WERE ALLEGEDLY GUILTY OF "VGUALIFIED HOMICIDE" AND MANUFACTURE AND USE OF WEAPONS OF HAR. 80 SCH AND POSADA WERE ACCUSED AS AUTHORS OF THE BOMBING. BOSCH WAS ALSO CHARGED WITH VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLES 320, 323 AND 327 OF CRIMINAL CODE FOR USE AND FABRICATION OF FALSE IDENTIFICATION. JUDGE COMMENTED THAT COURT HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROSECUTE.

3. FILE: 201-0300985. E2 IMPDET.

S E CUR & TU

. . .

ş

Access to the second of the se
OJTGOING MESSAGE
0HF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CONF: CONF: STEE DD03 DD0 D0 HORE DISSEM BY:45
0 -ma # 132
TO: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION/INTELLIGENCE DIVISION.Y
CIOL - 0367-76 ¥
SECRETWARNING NOTICESENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND METHODS
INVOLVEDDISSEMINATION AND EXTRACTION OF INFORMATION CONTROLLED BY
ORIGINATOR Y
SUBJECT: REPORT RECEIVED BY PANAMANIAN NATIONAL GUARD ON ACTIVITIES
OF CUBAN EXILES POSSIBLY INVOLVED IN TERRORISH Y
1. THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS RECEIVED FROM
UHO IS A USUALLY RELIABLE REPORTER. HE PROVIDED
THE INFORMATION
THE INFORMATION IS VERY SENSITIVE, AND NO ACTION BASED UPON IT SHOULD
BE UNDERTAKEN WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THIS AGENCY.Y
2- ON 22 OCTORER 1976, THE G-2 SECTION OF THE PANAMANIAN
NATIONAL GUARD EGNERECEIVED A HANDWRITTEN DOCUMENT WHICH APPARENTLY
WAS OBTAINED FROM A NEW GN G-2-SOURCE IN MIAMI. ALTHOUGH THIS SOURCE
IS NOT IDENTIFIED BY NAME IN THE DOCUMENT. THE WRITER APPEARS TO BE
THE PROPRIETOR OF "PASCO'S SEA FOOD," LOBU TENTY-THIRD STREET.
HIALEAH. WITH TELEPHONES 885-7344 (OFFICE). 888-6267 (HOME). THE
DATE: ORIG: # CASLE SEC. SUGGESTS ADDITIONAL DISSEM TO: CLA, Copylitty Aculous Ext:
copion .
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 INFIDET

OUTGOING MESSAGE

S West or Meste

SECRET

BATE-THIS SECUP

CIA/DDO

DISSEM BY:

CONF:

mfj: fil

937064

PHONE NUMBER 854-4031 FOLLOWED BY NOTATION "MY HOUES." ALSO APPEARS
ON DOCUMENT. THE WRITER IS ASKING US-S #30-000 FOR HIS SERVICES-Y

3. PRESUMABLY TO ESTABLISH HIS BONA FIDES AND SUBSTANTIATE HIS ACCESS TO INFORMATION OF VALUE TO THE PANAMANIAN GOVERNMENT. THE URITER SUBMITTED A LENGTHY REPORT ON ALLEGED RECENT CUBAN EXILE ACTIVITIES ACCOMPANIED BY A LONG LIST OF CUBAN EXILEACTIVISTS. THE DOCUMENT CONTAINS AN ALLEGATION OF CIA INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTIVITY. THE DOCUMENT STATES THAT ORLANDO B O S C H IS UNDER ARREST IN VENEZUELA TOGETHER WITH LUIS POSADA CARRILES ALIAS "EL BAMBI." BOSCH WAS TRAVELING ON A COSTA RICAN PASSPORT AND ALSO PED NICARAGUAN. DOMINICAN, AND CHILEAN PASSPORTS.Y

4. THE REPORT LISTED BOSCH'S CONTACTS AS MANUEL PORRO IN .

NICARAGUA, (DESCRIBED AS BEING CLOSE TO GENERAL ANASTASIO S O M O Z A)

ORLANDO N U N E Z IN COSTA RICAE; AND MARIO R I V A D I L L A IN

SANTO DOMINGO. POSADA IS DESCRIBED IN THE REPORT AS A FORMER U.S.

ARMY RANGER, WHO WORKED FOR THE VENEZUELAN GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF

POLICE (DIGEPOL) FOR EIGHT YEARS AND THEN ORGANIZED A PRIVATE

DETECTIVE AGENCY WHICH EMPLOYS OVER 1,000 MEN. POSADA, ACCORDING

DATE: ORIG: UNIT:

CEO-Auratomo OPT-152 BE

AATTES WITCATURE COPPLES D

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE 'S PROHIBITED'

E 2 IMPDET

BUT ICATION

4

OUTGOING MESSAGE

SECRET

TO THE REPORT. DIRECTED ALL VIOLENT ACTIONS IN VENEZUELA AGAINST THE COMMUNISTS. HIS ALIASES WERE "INSPECTOR BASILIO" AND "EL CALICHE." THE RECENT OPERATION AGAINST THE CUBANA PLANE WAS MOUNTED BY POSADA. ASSISTED BY ALDO VERA. THE WRITER OF THE REPORT CONTINUES THAT BOSCH'S RECENT TRIP TO VENEZUELA WAS AN ATTEMPT TO SETTLE THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN "ALDO'S GROUP" AND THE "COORDINATION OF UNITED REVOLUTIONARY ORGANIZATIONS" (CORU). BOSCH'S MISSION WAS SUCCESSFUL AS IT APPEARS CORU AND ALDO'S GROUP WILL UNITE. ALDO VERA IS REPORTEDLY IN PUERTO RICO. THE WRITER ADDS THAT ALDO'S GROUP WILL ENTER VENEZUELA IN NOVEMBER 1976 TO HOUNT A SERIES OF ATTACKS AGAINST CUBAN EMBASSIES IN CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA. Y

5. IT IS NOT ENTIRELY CLEAR FROM THE REPORT. BUT IT APPEARS THAT THE WRITER IS REQUESTING THAT VIVIAN FERNANDEZ DE CASTRO, POSSIBLEY JAILED IN CUBA, BE ALLOWED TO TRAVER TO PANAMA SINCE SHE HAS ALREADY SERVED HER SENTENCE. FERNANDEZ WOULD THEN TRAVEL FROM PANAMA TO MIAMI WHERE SHE WOULD BE OF SERVICE TO THE URITER. Y

L. THIS AGENCY PROVIDED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE FBI DATE ORIG: UNITE FXY:

IMPOET

OUTGOING MESSAGE

SECRET

CONF:

ONF

INFO:

. 937064

ON LUIS POSADA VIA CIR-294-76 ON 12 OCT 1976. NO ADDITIONAL INFORMA TION IS AVAILABLE ON MANUEL PORRO. ORLANDO NUNEZ MANY BE IDENTICAL TO ORLANDO N U N E Z PEREZ, WHO ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF THIS AGENCY. IS A CUBAN EXILE RESIDING IN COSTA RICA AND SERVING AS PRESS SECRETARY OF COSTA RICAN PRESIDENT JOSE FIGUERES AS OF MARCH 1971. MARIO RIVADILLA MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH MARIO RIVA -D U L L A CARCEDO, DPOB: CIRCA 1930, CUBA. IN 1952 A FEIRLY RELIABLE SOURCE SAID THAT HE WAS A COMMUNIST MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF THE ORTHODOX CUBBAN PEOPLE'S PARTY (PPC) AND CHIEF OF THE PROPAGANDA BUREAU OF THE ORTHODOX YOUTH, AN ARM OF THE PPC. IN A 1970 PRESS ARTICLE BASED ON INTERVIEWS WITH RIVADULLA. HE CLAIRED TO HAVE BEEN IMPRISONED IN CUBA FROM 1961 TO 1967 FOR ANTI-CASTRO ACTIVITIES. HE LEFT CUBA IN 1970. IN A 1972 NEWSPAPER INTERVIEW. RIVADULLA CLAIMED TO BE A JOURNALIST LIVING IN THE DOMINICAN REFUBLIC SINCE 1970 AND A MEMBER OF THE INTER-AMERICAN PRESS ASSOCIATION WORKING FOR THE FREEDOM OF NEWSMEN IMPRISONED IN CUBA. IN ANOTHER INTERVIEW IN 1972 HE CLAIMED TO HAVE ACTIVELY OPPOSED THE FULGENCIO BATISTA REGIME AND BACKED FIDEL CASTRO, BUT BECAME

DATES ORIG: UNITE EXT:

COMF:

EXT:

INFO: FILE

937064

O mees DISSEM BY:
O member
O agreem to PER ...

DISTILLUSIONED WITH THE CASTRO REGIME. IN 1974 HE WAS REPORTED TO BE A RADIO AND TELEVISION COMMENTATOF IN THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC. IN MOVEMBER 1975. A WOMAN LIVING IN MIAMI WHOSE SON IS CURRENTLY A PRISONER IN CUBA ADVISED A CONTACT OF THIS AGENCY THAT RIVADULLA HAD BEEN IN PRISON WITH HER SON. THEY HAD PROMISED EACH OTHER THAT THE FIRST ONE TO BE RELEASED WOULD DO ALL IN HIS POWER TO OBTAIN THE FREEDOM OF THE OTHER. IN THIS CONNECTION, RIVADULLA FURNISHED TO THE MOTHER OF THE PRISONER THE NAME OF A WOMAN IN NEW YORK CITY WHO PROMISED TO GET THE SONE OUT OF JAIL IN RETURN FOR PAYMENT OF U.S. D7 \$25,000. THE WOMAN IS MARTA J I N E N E Z MARTINEZ, WHOS IS DES-CRIBED IN AGENCY RECORDS AS VERY CLOSE TO FIDEL CASTRO. AN OPPORTUN-IST, IRRATIONAL, AND UNPREDICTABLE. HER ESTRANGED HUSBAND, BERNAL JAMIS FAYAD, IS REPORTEDLY A CUBAN GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF INTELLIGENCE {DGI} OFFICER. / JIMENEZ IS ATTACHED TO THE CUBAN MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND IS FREQUENTLY A DELEGATE TO THE UN GENERAL ASSEMBLY. FBI REPORT SJ-105-LYGOS. DATED ?? JUNE 1974, CONTAINS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON RIVA-NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE ON VIVIAN FERNANDEZ DATE: ORIG: unit:

Addition Companies Constitution ST CONSTITUTION STATES CONSTITUTION OF STATES CONSTITUTION

•					
	OILO	UIIVG N	IESSAGE .		1
	\$10 m e4, 6 8	~~ C R U B B O=4.7	-		
one a	0 0	0,	0 0	0	· b
3 R C R E	. T .	save.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	6/18	。 1640年本本省 教育中国特別的政策 化高级国际政策
•			·		A misses an
CONF	iii	70: FLE		02-11	O mo wood Alexander
•			:	937064	U nervante PER
DE CASTRO	y	. •	·	·,	U proce # -
Į7.	CLASSIFI	ED BY REC	ORDED REPO	RTING OFFICER.	EXEMPT FROM
					ER 11652. EXEMP-
TION CATE	CORY SB	(2). IMP	OT 3181220	DETERMINE DATE	E OF AUTOMATIC
			TED BY OU?	•	
DFCFY2211	LCATION.	(FYZZIL	TED BA OUS	C33•4#	
	•			•	
FILE: 56-	-8-111 5	6-5-9/3;	507-597644	3 201-281197;	201-876730: 507-
784	10651 20	1-4503331	201-29929	2.	•
				•	•
	•	1	AC/LA/PN	ic Bearlaley	
	,	1	AC/LA/COC	Kallan Mi	wa
	5. 4		AC/LA/M&C	a Och Bu	N
			C/LA/CAR	0./	
· . •		*	C/LA/OPS		
	_	•	P&CS/ITG		compositionals)
				000-01:	designation of the state of the
			AGC/DDO_	ich 2 "	<u>~</u>
	,		CI/06	750	·
ATE: 1 NOV	EMBER 1	17676	CI/R&A	200	
RIG: LA/PN	C/PA/R	H3H			•
7954					1.1:
JU	unl.	ing '			Madistree
	Į.)	600RDMATM6 OFF C81		C/LABD T
MPENDO. CCPČI	REPAO (DUCTION BY OTH	LEE THAN THE ISSU	ING OFFICE IS PROHIBITE	D E 2 IMPDET

E 2 IMPDET

14-00000

SECRET

 no bacu	INENT FXTRACT	,		* ***
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ODSSIER HAS BEEN EXTRACT PERSONS PERFURMING NAME MENT FROM WHICH THIS EXTINFURMATION PERTAINING TEROM IP/FILES.	ED FROM ANOTHER UFFICE TRACES ARE CAUTIONED T RACT WAS PREPARED COME DITHE SUBJECT AND SHOW	TAL DO FIL THAT THE TATUS ADD JUD BE PE	LE. DOCU- ITTONAL	
SEX.M	20 001 76			
GLT.	HVC-07522		and the grade statement of the contract of the	androne and the second state of the second sta
RES VENE. NATIVE BORN CUEDIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR CUBANA AIPLINER. WILL RECHIS VENE GITZENSHIP AND THE PROSECUTION. CUBAN GUBATE SUBJ CITHER WITH OR LAW	6 DCT 76 ROMBING OF A QUEST VENE GOVT REVOKE FUPN HIM OVER TO THEM DVM INTENDS TO LIQUI-			

S E C R E T E2 14705 CL BY 054079

OUTGOING TESSAGE	
SIGNAL CENTER USS ONLY	
i de la company and the compan	
SECRET MERRADE MANOLING DICHERTOR BATE-THING STOOLS CFR MERRADE MERRADE MERRADE MERRADE MANORM	
STAFF 301935Z DIRECTOR 935878	
CONF: LT 5 INFO: FILE (ID/A) INC 4, OFS/TO4 Sysmood	
Companies PER COS	
TO: Use # /// GE	
MNINTEL MHZPIKE KUZTONE A NOST	
REFS: A. IIN 0767101 GGC 10 15 5	
B. DIRECTOR 93359	
C. CARACAS ENSTEL 12805. 28 OCTOBER 1976 Y	
1. DIEGO ARGUELLES OF REFS A AND B RETRACKED UNDER	#. *
LAST NAME A R G U E L L O AS RECEIVED REF C. ONE CARD REF FOUND	
TO A DIEGO LAZARO A R G U E L L O LASTRES, DOB CA. 36, MEMBER OF	
CHAN NATIONAL POLICE IN EXILE, ADDREZS 1785 N.W. 29 STREET, MIAMI.	
SPECIAL SEARCH HAS BEEN REQUESTED FOR SOURCE DOCUMENT. UFGA-8043.	
Y-DETADOL NOITAMNORNI LANOITIDDA TI EZIVDA LILU .EL HENAM SE DETAD	
2. NO IDENTIFIABLE TRACES ON MARIA INES V E G A OR PAULA	
ALLADARES OF REF C.Y	
3. FILE: 201-300985. E2 IMPDET.A	
A COMMENT: A. DIEGO ARGUELLES BELIEVED TO BE ASSOCIATE IN	
INVESTIGATION FIRM OF LUIS POSADA. B. NO HOS TRACES ARGUELLES	
C. PRESS REPORTED ARREST OF ARGUELLO. VEGA AND VALLADARES.	
CIVALCOSINULUI SEARLET	
EMEH States	
LA/PNC/V CYCATOPS 30 OCT 16	
" The Real of	
DOLLA RECORD COPY ACILAIPHE	
ANTINITION OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET	
CL BY: 007255	

SECRET 1950ING OFFICE IS PROMIS
STAFF
LAP N PILE VR CTRAN COPYINT GUY
dist E 63 0003
T 336956 EIA875 PAGE 01 IN 082793
T OR : 2815152 OCT 76
S E C R E T 281502E OCT 76 STAFF
CITE CITE
TO: DIRECTOR INFO
HNINTEL RYBAT FUDWELL
REFSI A. [(IN 08/609)
B. (NOT SENT (IN 978488)
1. FOLLOWING COMMENTS RE PARA 2 OF REF A ARE BEING
REPEATED FOR CLARIFICATION.
2. PER PARA 1 OF REF B. IT WAS COSTA RICAN PRESIDENT DANIEL
O D U 8 E R QUIROS WHO APPARENTLY CONJURED UP INVOLVE NE NT OF
ORLANDO B O S C H IN THE ARMS MOVEMENT STORY DISCUSSED BETWEEN
COSTAN RICAN FOREIGN MINISTER GONZALO F A C I O AND CHILEAN
AMBASSADOR TO COSTA RICA JORGE A R A N D A PARRA. "CONFIDENTIAL
FUNCTIONARIES OF THE U.S. EMBASSY"
WHO ADVISED THE COSTA RICAN GOVERNMENT OF AN ULTRA-
RIGHTIST PLOT DID NOT REPEAT NOT MENTION THAT BOSCH WAS INVOLVED IN
ANY WAY WITH THIS PLOT. AND STATION HAS NO INFORMATION INDICATING
THAT BOSCH WAS INVOLVED.
3. ALLEGED INVOLVEMENT OF BOSCH WAS APPARENTLY PURE INVENTION 2.74/00/0' BY PRESIDENT ODUBER AND FOREIGN MINISTER FACIO AND THEY TOLD INVENTION
TWOCS FILE SORY FOR
SECRET 2C1-3C0465 BO NOT DESTROY
DV

_. . .

or. 3 1.14 -/ un 2.16	, ~			. •			
HADRIUMIT NO			Turta, s		50 N 51 9	REPRODUCTION BY DSUING OFFICE IS	
ANCE COPE INSU		RF. FILE		:		STAFF	
T 336	F 0	EIA875	DACF	£2-92	*** *** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	18 08279	
1 330			TOR: 28151				

TO ARANDA POSSIBLY TO STRENGTHEN THEIR CASE SINCE BOSCH TRAVELLED ON CHILEAN PASSPORT.

4. FILE: 201-300985, 200-12-200/1. E2 IMPDET.

SECREI

į

CABLE SEC DISSEM BY PER TOTAL CORES THAN B.

PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED SECRET STAFF

ACTION:

F AGC DID FORSET STAFF

TOTAL CORES THAN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

STAFF

STAFF

ACTION:

F AGC DID FORSET STAFF

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

STAFF

CLEAN STAFF

CLEAN STAFF

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

STAFF

CLEAN STAFF

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

STAFF

CLEAN STAFF

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

TOTAL CORES TO BUN B.

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN ISSUI

1. FYI. ACCORDING WESCARLETS WHO OBTAINED FROM DISIP OFFICER, EVIDENCE WHICH IMPLICATES SUBJECT 201-300985 IN 6 OCTOBER 1976 CUBANA AIRCRAFT BOMBING INCLUDES AIRLINE BILLING INVOICE SIEZED IN RAID ON ICICA OFFICES IN CARACAS. BILLING IS TO ICICA FOR AIRLINE TICKETS USED BY HERNAN RICARDO L O Z A N O DURING BOMBING OPERATION.

2. FILE: 201-0300985. E2. IMPDET.

WNINTEL RYBAT MHSPIKE

REF

SECRET

RECORD COPY

27 oct 76

THE EDILIBING INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SUBJECT OF THIS 201 DESSIES HAS BEEN EXTRACTED FROM ANOTHER DEFICIAL OR FILE. DESSINS PERFORMING NAME TRACES ARE CAUTIONED THAT THE DOCU- WENT FROM WHICH THIS EXTRACT WAS PREPARED CONTAINS ADDITIONAL	
DOSSIER HAS BEDY EXTRACTED FROM ANOTHER OFFICIAL DO FILE. DESSINS PERFORMING NAME TRACES ARE CAUTIONED THAT THE DOCU-	
DOSSIER HAS BEDY EXTRACTED FROM ANOTHER OFFICIAL DO FILE. DESSINS PERFORMING NAME TRACES ARE CAUTIONED THAT THE DOCU-	
DECOMS DEREDRATAS NAME TRACES ARE CAUTIONED THAT THE DOCU-	
ALVELLIA DE LA LE LA LE LA LE LA LE LA	
INSCRINTING PERTAINING TO THE SUBJECT AND SHOULD BE REQUESTED	
FOCH 19/FILES.	
	,
608709 FILLS	e the property and the same and
201-0300935 075-005-009	and the state of the second se
SEX 4	
19.001.75	
CIT CUSA 4VC-07521.	
02	
SES VENE FIRMER DEFICER OF DIRECTURATE FOR	ny. I syprocenik i pocopolitiny deservice in himse etki. An ethioret (19 ethiodae) fina
SECVICES OF INTELLIGENCE AND PREVENTION /DISIP/	
CURRENTLY UNDER DETENTION IN CONNECTION WITH	a man apparation to the security
THE HOMBING OF CHEANA AIRLINER 6 OCT 76.	
TRAVELED TO COSTA RICA IN SEPT TO MEET WITH	C
JELYNCJ BUSCH /201-02942921.	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
the form the first of the first	
DATE 27 OCT 76 09446116	
	(7)
	Carrier and the second community of the second seco
201-300983	〈
	and and a man a fair.
·	
	the a newspite is these or the first
	المستقد الماد المستويدة والمستويدة والمستويدة والمستويدة والمستويدة والمستويدة والمستويدة والمستويدة والمستويدة
SECRFT F2 IMPDET CL BY 054979	

OUTGOING MESSAGE	Page OF PAGES
one a a a a a a a a	1
S E C R E T weesses minorine moveston STAFF 2623502 DIRECTOR	Монити положения 1335 7 9
CONF: / INFO: FILE / CO	HO HOEE
	PSR X JUSTICE
TO:	COME MR (2.3)
MNINTEL MHZPIKE KNZTONE Y	PAS CUE CAN (CI)
REF: [NO (1)
2. NO Has miraces on diego a R G U E L L E S. Y 2. Has file on civista-b indicate he born b ocutor	FR 1943 TM
ARACAS. HE ATTENDED COLEGIO CARMELITANO DEL NORTE IN S	•
PANOLONA, COLONDIA, 1959-1961, HE WAS A PLASTIC WORKER 1	
	CIAL POLICE
PTJ). WKSCARLET-1 REQUESTED TRAINING FOR CIDISTA-L IN	82P£ 3NUL
N FLAPS AND SEALS. HOWEVER, FOR SOME UNKNOWN REASON, W	KSCARLET-1
OST INTEREST IN TRAINING CIVISTA-L AND HIS POA WAS CANE	BCELLED.
Z - DPE4C-ADVH - P4PC HORAM & F1LF ZOH NI TNAMUDOG TZ3TA	TATED THAT
IVISTA-6 HAS NEVER BEEN CONTACTED	NOR HAS
E BEEN GIVEN BKHERALD TRAINING. Y	
3. FILE: 201-030088; 201-0835821. ES IMPDET.4	
EFERENCE ADVISED THAT THERE R OLEG GUETON RODRIGUEZ DE LA SERRA TRETISCOFF. IN ADDI DVISED THAT DIEGO ARGUELLES AND CIVISTA-L ARE BELIEVED T SSOCIATES IN INVESTIGATION FIRM OF LUIS POSADA CARRILLES	O BE
	11-300 985
	· 9
THE LAPPNCY C/PCS/ITC FOR 164	
Cashino C/LA/COG(FER 1480)	SACHLAIPHE)

B 201-835921

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CARLE SEC DURAL W DY 7 MIS TOTAL CODE S 33-2 MIS TOTAL CODE S	
SECRET	440 01
ANNANCE CONT ISSUED SLOTTED HE TO STAFF	
GAS I SE FILE VA STITAL SINES ASCASO	-
148 F 9054764 DO3 DO/DO 1	
	•
T 329742 ETARCO PAGE 81 IN 079612	
TOR12612572 OCT 76	-
S E C P E T 2612242 OCT 76 STAFF	
CITE	
TO: DIRECTOR.	
WNINTEL RYCAT RESPIKE KMSTONE	
REFS: A. HASHINGTON 920330	
6. (074978) c. (078286)	
c. (375186)	
1. WE HAD HOPED RESOLVE QUESTIONS RAISED BY APPROACH OF	
SERGIO DIE GUE Z. OSTENSIBLY ON BEHALF LUIS POSADA.	
THROUGH DISCUSSION WITH POSADA. POSADA IS NO LONGER	
ACCESS IBLE.	
2. WKNORTH-17 RECENTLY SHOWED STATION OFFICER A CATALOG	
OF INTELLIGENCE TECHNICAL EQUIPMENT PRODUCED BY AUDIO INTERNATIONAL	
DEVICES (AID) OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA. INSIDE THE CATALOG	
COVER WAS A SMALL POCKET CONTAINING THE BUSINESS CARD OF SERGIO	
DIEGUEZ, REPRESENTING AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL CONSULTANTS, INC.,	
MIAMI. WKNORTH-17 SAID HE HAD GOTTEN THE CATALOG INDIRECTLY AND	
WORN TON 2300 BH TAHT (GRAUD LANGITAN MAJUSES NOT KNOW	
DIEGUEZ PERSONALLY	
3. THE THOUGHT OCCURS THAT DIEGUEZ HAY HAVE BEEN HE	
SECRET COPY FOR 201- 30:485	
DO 100 FR.	

14-00000

				į.			•
1	• :	•			-		
ARLE SEC.UIS		BV quendaria era raga. *** #*	1	SECRET	Rt+P4 (3.5	MINDOUCTION BY	
DVANCE COC.	1990	to siction	Ąv	41		STAFF	
ACTION UNIT	-	AF FILE .	VR .	······································		4	
AC 710% #	E O	काराम क्षेत्रिक सारुपार्वा व्यक्तिमा विशेषा । का	**	# respect respirations are respirately excluded the second	3		
T 3297	42	E14966		PAGE N5-65	Auditoria completa de disp	IN 079612	
			tne	! 2412573 nct 74			

SUPPLIER OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS EQUIPMENT FOR ICICA. POSADA'S
PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS COMPANY IN CARACAS AND MAY HAVE HAD A
SUSTAINED CONTACT WITH PUSADA FROM WHICH HE OBTAINED INFORMATION.
WHICH HE RECOGNIZED AS OF PROBABLE INTEREST TO BEHERALD. SINCE
POSADA HAD PREVIOUSLY SUPPLIED BEHERALD HITH INFORMATION ON EXILE
PLANS FOR ASSASSINATION AND SOMBING. ONE WONDERS IF PERHAPS
DIEGUEZ MAY HAVE HAD INFORMATION OF THIS TYPE FROM POSADA WHICH. IN
ADDITION TO THAT MENTIONED REF A. HE WAS TRYING TO PEDDLE.
DIEGOEZ' APPROACH WAS PRIOR THE 21 SEPTEMBER ASSASSINATION OF
ORLANDO LETELIER AND THE 6 OCTOBER DESTRUCTION OF A CUBANA
AIRLINER. SUGGEST HEADQUARTERS MAY WISH TO RECONTACT AND DEBRIEF
DIEGUEZ OR SUGGEST SAME TO LNERGO.

4. FILE: 220-6-484/31 201-0302985. E2. impdet.

SECPET

2:309 S E C R E T 2019252 001 74 5"AFF 111 TO: DIRECTOR INFO KXINTEL RYEAT (NO7133+) REF: A. B. GEGRGETOWN EMBTEL 2276 (NC 30242 1. FOR PAST TEN DAYS ATMUSPHERE SURROUNDING OUR EMBASS HAS BEEN ONE OF APPREHENSION. REVIEWING EVENTS: A. ON 11 OCTOBER FORMIN FRED WILLS ISSUED STATEMENT WHICH REFERFED TO DESTABILIZATION IN CONTEXT OF CUEANA CRASH. EMBASSY WAS PEACEFULLY PICKETED 13 OCTOVER BY TWO GROUPS: ONE (YSM) WITH GOVERNMENT APPROVAL. THERE FOLLOWED TWO TELEPHONE THREATS TO EMBASSY 14 OCTOBER. 5. ON 15 OCTOBER STATE DEPT MADE DEMARCHE TO GUYANESE CHARGE HALDER OF WHICH KEY PHRASE FOCUSSED UPON BY GOG WAS THAT GOS WAS "STRAINING US PATIENCE." EMBASSY DID NOT RECEIVE ACTUAL TEXT OF DEMARCHE, BUT SECRETARY LEURS, IN TELECON WITH CHARGE BLACKEN. DENIED THAT PHRASE WAS USED. NEVERTHELESS. THIS Note LART Page HEIGHTENED BURNHAM'S EMOTIONAL PRODDING OVER CRASH AND THERE re WKScomies-3 FOLLOWED BURNHAM'S SPEECH (SEE TEXT REF 6).

*red 5 gmg				
B.E SEC D SEEV P?PT*	O CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	C** C** P\$		DEPROCUJETION BY USALE FAI
30% i'm'* %0*181E0	<u> </u>	SECRET		138U-4G OFFICE 18 P-34 F TE
4428 COPF 199480 940****	#- T.	•		STAFF
TON UNIT	vá	والمراقب وا		14
. N	***			2 13!
CTION . B		,	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	[3] isl
T 323461 E14624	f	AGE ES		IN 6775 84
	TGR:2	212462 OCT 76		•

- C. ON 18 OCTOBER BARBADIAN CRICKET TEAM LEFT GUYANA
 PREMATURELY, REPORTEDLY AFTER RECEIVING BOMB THREAT. ON
 19 OCTOBER BOMB SEARCHES WENT CONDUCTED AT BANK OF GUYANA AND
 LOCAL AUTOMELECTRONICS DEALER. GEDDES GRANT.
- D. ON HEELS OF BURNMAN SPEECH DEPT ADVISED CHARGE HE TO BE RECALLED FOR CONSULTATION AFTER DELIVERING US PROTEST. COINCIDENTALLY, WE RECEIVED GOG LETTER REDUESTING CESSATION OF ON GOING AID PROJECT DUE AID ALLE CED FAILURE TO FOLLOW APPROVED PROCEDURE; AND EMBASSY'S UNCLASSIFIED POUCH WAS DETAINED AT AIRPORT.
- E. CHARGE DELIVERED ORAL PROTEST TO WILLS EVENING 19 OCTOBER AND WAS LATER CALLED TO MEET WITH BURNHAM.
- 2. PRIOR HIS DEPARTURE MORNING 22 OCTOBER CHARGE TOLD

 BURNHAM HAS UNAPCLOGETIC OVER SPEECH AND DID NOT REACT TO OUR

 PROTEST (WHICH WAS MILDER THAN WILLS AND WE EXPECTED). BURNHAM

 WAS PARTICULARLY ANGRY AT BARBADIAN POSITION ON CRASH, BLAHING

 US FOR THAT POSITION AS WELL AS FOR SUPPORT OF CUBAN EXILES HMO

 PERPETRATED CRASH. BURNHAM NOW SEEKS VENGENCE THROUGH DEATH OF

 SUSPECTS. HE SEEMED TO IMPLY THAT USG ASSISTANCE IN BRINGING THEM

 TO "JUSTICE" WOULD REESTABLISH OUR CREDIBILITY. RASALT/3 CONFIRMED

ECAEI

•••		•	•		. ~	•	
: : : # # : : : .	9314 P'.			***** ****	* * *	84 682675	. 24 B. C.n6s
* * ** * ** * * *	·5• • 45_		·	3	• /	0 ي⊷ ۱۹۵۰	18" BC 81 85.**
** **** () *		2,				5:488	
AITIDE VE		E BILE	\ A			· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	- 2				on the state of the	3 	9
•.	0	~*************************************	Water Burging Barrel		i international de la company de la comp	Turke a damma many (Co) Miller (Mark	an in the second se
T 32	3461	Elasza		PAGE 83	pyannyiftyfidrumrurumrumma	. IN C	77564
							¬

THIS AS EURANAM'S VIEW.

- I. AFTER EURNHAM'S SUNDAY SPEECH NEITHER RASALT/3 (R/3) NOR RATROJANJS (T/3) WERE AVAILABLE, APPARENTLY DUE TO HEIGHTENED GOG MEETING ACTIVITY, AFTER MISSING 16 OCTUBER, CONTACT, R/3 CHECKED IN MORNING 20 OCTOBER. MEETING SET FOR SAME NIGHT. ON VOIE LINK RXE COMMENTED THAT CRASH GAVE RISE TO GREAT DEAL OF EMOTION WHICH FOR BURNHAM WAS VERY STRONGLY REINFORCED BY DISCOVERY OF JOE LEO'S NAME IN SUSPECT'S DIARY. FOR BURNHAM THIS INDICATED A PRESENT USG ASSOCIATION WITH SUSPECTS EVEN IF WE WERE NOT INVOLVED IN AIR CRASH. R/3 SAID THAT IN MEETINGS PRIOR TO BURNHAM'S SPEECH FORMIN WILLS WAS NOT ANXIOUS FOR CONFRONTATION WITH US. HOWEVER, IN HIS AND WILLS' ATTEMPTS TO DISCUSS BURNHAM'S SPEECH APPROACH. BURNHAM WOULD NOT COMMIT HIMSELF AS TO HOW FAR HE WOULD GO. R/3 THINKS THAT BURNHAM WENT JUST AS FAR AS HE INTENDED. AND WAS EVEN SOMEWHAT RESTRAINED EMOTIONALLY. EXPECT MORE DETAIL IN DEBRIEFING R/3; PARTICULARLY ON WILLS' ROLE DURING THIS CRISIS, AND CUBAN OR DITHER ROLES IF ANY. GNCDIN ALSO ATTEMPTING CONTACT T/3 FOR READING ON SITUATION.
- 4. WE HAVE SEEN NO MEASURABLE CHANGE IN GPERATIONAL CLIMATE AS YET. WILLS TOLD CHARGE THAT PARA 1 POUCH AND AID-LETTER INCIDENTS

 SECARET

##### 9#C DIS		B, et a				-	S A E	: T	<u> </u>	BERROCUCTION BY O		### ##################################	
ADLANCE COPY	189	er serres		۵.	42		•			· S:	AFF		
ACTION UNIT	Τ.	RE . FILE .	4 · Fb							:1	-Turring	4	
•	1	ME . FILE .	VR.					M		2		is I	
ACTION .	-									:3]		i e ¹	
	0	•		·······									
- 1 323	48:	El A504			PAS	= (34-84		,		IN	677584	
	•			T	93:221	245	32 OC	T 76					

WERE DUE TO COINCIDENCE. AS THERE IS NO GOVERNMENT PLANS TO HARASS

US. HE ALSO PROMISED INCREASED "VIGILANCE" ON BEHALF US MISSION

PERSONNEL. ALTHOUGH HE WAS NOT SPECIFIC. R/3 REQUESTED FACE-TO
FACE MEETING SAYING THAT HE SEES NO CHANGE IN SECRITY SITUATION.

STATION WILL CONTINUE WITH SCHEDULED MEETING ARRANGEMENTS. BAPRING

CHANGE FOR WORSE. IN THIS CONTEXT OPS CLIMATE COULD DETERIORATE

IF ANY PLAUSIBLE EVIDENCE IS DIVULGED LINKING USG OR BKHERALD

DIRECTLY TO CUBANA BOMB SUSPECTS. RIGHTLY OR WRONGLY THIS WOULD

PROBABLY SERVE AS CONFIRMATION OF SURNHAM'S PARANGIC SUSPICIONS OF

US. CANNOT FREDICT NATURE OF HIS REACTION. HOWEVER, HOS SHOULD

BE AWARE THAT ONE OF ARRESTEES IN CARACAS, LUIS P O S A D A

CARRILES, WAS FORMERLY HANDLED BY GABRIEL J. LABRENE CIRCA 1972.

5. FILE: DEFER. E2 IMPOET.

SECTION SOFT IS THE

IN 277924 7 324254

TOR: 2216512 OCT 76

S E C R E T 2216362 CCT 76 STAFF

TO: PRIORITY DIRECTOR.

WNINTEL KMSTONE MHSPIKE

(NO69408)

- DURING 22 OCTO SER MEETING WITH WKN OFTH-17, HE PLACED TELEPHONE CALL TO OFFICE OF WKNOBLE-24 AND PRSONALLY VERIFIED THAT ORLANDO G A R C I A HAD NOT BEEN ARRESTED. IT OPINION OF WKNORTH-17 THAT PRESS ALLEGATION IS RESULT OF CONFUSION NAME ORLANDO GARCIA WITH ORLANDO B O S C H. WKNORTH-17 ALSO SAID HE HAS NO INFORMATION THAT FRANCISCO N U N E Z HAS OR HAS HAD IN THE PAST ANY CONNECTION WITH VENEZUELAN "SECRET POLICE".
- 2. WKN OR TH -17 HAD TIME ONLY BRIEFLY TO DISCUSS BOMBING CASE: INFO BEING FORWARDED BY HVC. CONCERNING THE PRESS ALLEGATION THAT POSADA'S "FORTIFIED RESIDENCE" HAD BEEN SEARCHED . WKNORTH-17 SAID THIS WAS UNTURE AND ONLY THE ICICA OFFICE HAD BEEN RAIDED. WKNORTH-17 ADDED THAT SOME ITEMS OF BOMB PARAPHERNALIA FOUND IN THE ICICA OFFICES WERE CONSIDERED EVIDENCE IMPLICATING POSADA IN THE 6 CCTORES

SECRET

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201- 300 985

YORTERN TUN OC

energy of the Market	· En	SECRET		REPRODUCTION OF OTHER
. 44 E . 500 ES	LEC SLUPTET	F1. 4.	57,	AFF
C. X. V.	AF FILE .	VR .		
, N				1.9., - relampio esperimentari esperimente esperimente esperimente esperimente esperimente esperimente esperimente e 3
0				
7 32426	4 E] A5 65	PAGE C2-02		IN 277924
		TOR: 2216512 OCT 76		

3. FILE: 201-667660; 201-0360985. E2. 1MPDET.

STOTAL T

!

;

.

;

7-71 M/G p/4	, Portago de des
CABLE SEC DISSEN BY P MINSCOTT TOTAL COURS 12-2 MIN TO	
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED SECRET	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAM
ACTION UNIT I RE FILE VR SIPPA COORS / TT-4	STAFFREGEDERE
PLAS N RF FILE VR GIPTHI GODS/1164	3 0
T 321023 EI A429 PAGE 01	IN 076710
TOR: 2118012 OCT 76	
S E C R ET 2117182 OCT 76 STAFF	
CITE	
TO: PRIORITY DIRECTOR.	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
RYBAT WNINTEL REAM MHSPIKE	
REF: DIRECTOR 930282	Esevely
1. ALFREDO GUTIERREZ OR OLEG G	UETON
RODRIGUEZ DE LA SERRA TRETISCOFF.	
2. POSADA ASSOCITES IN INVESTIGATIVE FIRM ARE BEI	LIEVED
BE DIEGO ARGUELLES AND CIVISTA-6	THE LATTER
MAY HAVE HAD HIS INTEREST IN THE FIRM PURCHASED BY PO	SADA AND
ARGUELLES A FEW MONTHS AGO. HKSCARLET-1 HAS BEEN ALLE	EGED BY
WKNORTH TO BE A PARTNER OF POSADA IN THE FEAM BUT WE	HAVE NO
INFORMATION TO SUBSTANTIATE THIS. POSADA DID TELL STA	TION THAT
HIS FIRM HAD DONE WORK FOR WKSCARLET-1 AS A CLIENT. T	HE ALLEGED
PARTNERSHIP CONNECTION WOULD BE VALUABLE FACT IN ANY	GOV EFFORT
SHOW CONNECTION OF POSADA ACTIVITIES WITH COPEI. STAT	ION HAS NO
RECENT INFORMATION ON CIVISTA-6 . WE ARE AS YET UNAB	LE TO
IDENTIFY THE 11 OTHER PERSONS CONNECTED WITH ICICA BU	T . IF THIS FIGURE
CORRECT, SUSPECT THAT FREDCY LUGO AND RICARDO HERNAN L	OZANO MAY FIGURE
AMONG THE ELEVEN.	
RECORD COPY	21 Oct 76 201-301985
	1211 - 11/11/19

201-300485

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
** ** * * * * *
PROHIBITED
OTHER THA

3. FILE: 201-0388985. E2. IMPDET.

FORM 3020c 7.71 MFG 2/76	
and the second of the second o	
CABLE SEC DIBSEN RY THER TOTAL CORTS THE REPRODUCTION BY OTHER	
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED SECRET)41817# O
STAFF LUSUISIS	
CITY OF THE ABOUT TO CIBITAL	
CINECOSINI OVOLA COSTEGIO	,
° C(PM	
T 317069 EIA647 PAGE 01 IN 074978	
TORI 2013592 OCT 76	
S E C R E T 2013222 DCT 76 STAFF	
CITE .	
TO: IMMEDIATE DIRECTOR.	
WNINTEL RYBAT MHSPIKE KMSTONE	
REFS: A. DIRECTOR 930246	
B. DIRECTOR 875121	
C. WASHINGTON 922332	•
1. THE AGENCY HAS HAD NO. REPEAT NO. RELATIONSHIP WITH	
LUIS P O S A D A'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER	
BUSINESS VENTURE HE MAY HAVE HAD	
2. DECISION TO TERMINATE RELATIONSHIP WITH POSADA WAS	
TAKEN IN EARLY 1974, ALMOST TWO YEARS PRIOR HOS FORMAL	<u>Q</u>
TERMINATION ON 13 FEBRUARY 1976. OUR ONLY REASON FOR CON-	
TINUING THE CONTACT BEYOND DATE OF THAT DECISION IN 1974	
WAS TO RESOLVE CERTAIN OUTSTANDING FEDERAL COVERT INCOME	
TAX MATTERS, AND WE TRIED TO KEEP THESE SESSIONS AS	
INFREQUENT ASPOSSIBLE. AS SOON AS TAX SITUATION WAS	
SATISFACTORILY RESOLVED. WE PRECEEPED WITH FORMAL TERMINATION.	
SESSION IN FEBRUARY 1976. BECAUSE POSADA HAD HIGH	
PROFILE, WE HAD NO REALLY COVERT MEANS TO CONTACT HIM AND 201- 300993	. —
SECRET 3 OCT 16	

RECORD CUPY

14-00000

CABLE SEC DISSEN BY DER COPIES PUNT) v		
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED SECRET	,	REPRODUCTION BY C	
ADVANCE COPY ISSUED SUCTED BY AT 2	ST	AF F	•
ACTION UNIT	TI.	[4]	
N 125		3	***************************************
ACTION •		for reports the Community of the State Commun	***************************************
T 317069 E1A647 PAGE 02	dimmaraninğıyray.amı	IN 074978	
TOR: 2013592 OCT 76	yyaning ary isanini jeljilljanja		
		hannannannanna d	
WE WAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC, NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS	10		-
RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.			
3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL		•	
TERMINATION SESSION WERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE A	ND WER	E	
FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT	EXILE		
EXTREMIST PLANS, TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS	S RESI	DENT	
ALIEN-STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS	VISA	\$	
FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA WAS NOT TASKED TO PROVID	E		
INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING	HICH P	4E	
HAD REPORTED ON OWN INITIATIVE.			
4. POSADA RECONTACTED ALMOST	•		
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLU	NTEER		
REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF GRLANDO B O S C H AVILA: FR	ANK		
C A S T R O AND THE THREAT TO LIFE OF SALVADOR A L L	END	E'S	
NEPHEN. HE WAS CONTACTED A DAY OR SO LATER (19 FEBR	UR AR Y	1976)	
TO DEBRIEF FOR ANY POSSIBLE	INFORM	ATION	
CONCERNING SECURITY OF SECRETARY KISSINGER VISIT, AT	THIS		
TIME POSADA WAS TRAVELLING WITH FORMER DISIP CHIEF R	EM BE RT	0	
U Z C A T E G U I (HIS CLIENT) AND INVESTIGATING THE			

AUTHORSHIP OF A LETTER BOMB SENT TO CUBAN AMBASSADOR IN

FORW 3020c 7.71 WFG 3 79	·			•
, and		, as a second		# 4 # #
CABLE BEC DISSE	I V P'	*0*s. roe [5	80. 83 × 4	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN
PERBON UNIT NO	uei£ D	SECRE	r	ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED
ATVANCE COPY IS	\$ \$ U \$ D \$ L D7787	Pr AT 2	S	TAFF
ACTION UNIT	I RF . FILE VR	•	. 11	4
	,		2	
#C11014 #		muuufaguuvuundunus ka		
T 3170	69 ĘĮ A6 47	. PAGE 03		IN 07.4978
İ		TOR12013592 OCT	76	
**************************************	yygypagi papitini aqsigas anajang malapuning liita mimikamilikilo nis	·		
CARACA!	S: THE BOMB ENVEL	OPE BORE RETURN ADD	RESS OF WEALTH	Υ
VENEZUS	LAN INDUSTRIALIS	T GUSTAVO V O L M E	R WHOEMPLOYS	UZCATEGU! AS
SECURI 1	TY ADVISTOR. FOLL	DWING HIS TETURN TO	CARACAS	
	ILS TRIP POSADA CI		AND SAID	
SO ME WH A	AT ACCUSINGLY THAT	THE HAD VERY NEARL	Y BEEN IRREDEE	MV BP A
CO MP RO M	ISED WITH THE EX	LE EXTREMEISTS WHE	N BOSCH WAS AR	RESTED IN
SAN JÓS	E AND THE INFORMA	TION CONCERNING THE	E THREAT TO AL	LE ND E · S
NEPHEW	WAS LEAKED.			•
5.	ON 22 JUNE 1976 P	OS AD A AG AIN CONTACT	TE D	
REPORTE	D INFO TOFIRDS-31	.5/06286/76 CONCERNI	ING POSSIBLE EX	— KILE
•		A AIRLINER LEAVING		•
		7	·	
	SISTANCE REPORTED		E LAST	
CONTACT	NITH POSADA WAS	A FEW DAYS LATER TO	COUNSEL HIM F	ER REF B.
AN UNSU	CCESSFUL ATTEMPT	WAS MADE TO CONTACT	POSADA ON 7 O	CTO BER
1976 IN	CONNECTION REF C	•		
6.	HAS N	O REASON TO BELIEVE	THAT THE SOUR	CE OF
TDFIRCH-	315/10256 DELIBE	Rately delayed pass	ING ON BOSCH'S	AN D
POSADAIS	REMARKS ABOUT H	ITTING A CUBAN PLAN	UNTIL AFTER T	HE .
•	7	ADE THE STATEMENTS		
	•			•
WAS NOT	SPECIFIC AS TO A	NY TIME OR PLACE FO	THE INCIDENT WE AFF	
		SECRET	Tomisted u	for Request.
			***************************************	In relocis.

301-300985-

CABLE SEC DIS	8 · FE #	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	SECRET				D) (+ l	7	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN IBSUING OPPICE IS PROHIBITED											
ADVANCE: COPY	-			į, į		47								J	Ī.	STAFI				
ACTION UNIT		RF . FILE .	VR												1			4		
	N	To the second	* ' '												- 2			5		
ACTION e	F		•		•										3			6		
	0																			
T 317	269	E1A647				PAC	ìE	Ø 4	- Ø	4							IN Ø	7497	8	,
				1	OR	1 20 1	135	9 Z	Ó	; T	7	5								

THE SUBSOURCE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO THE SOURCE. THE SUBSOURCE HAD NO REASON TO BELIEVE THE INFORMATION WOULD BE PASSED ON BY THE SOURCE TO AGENCY AS HE IS UNWITTING OF THE SOURCE'S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AGENCY.

7. FILE: 201-0300985, E2. IMPDET.

S E ~ + + F T.

ب ب

20/2/2 THE FIRST BOUNDED LICTURE ITHER 01000 TD: INTEDIATE DIRECTOR. WHITTEL PYPAT PUSPINE KINTONE REFS: A. DIMECTUM 930240 F. DIFECTOR 975121 MASHINGTON 920330 1. THE AGENCY HAS HAD NOT PEPEAT NOT RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS F D 3 A D 9/5 INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS VEHTUSE AS MAY HAVE HAD IN CARACAS. DECISION TO TERMINATE PELATIONSHIP WITH POSADA WAS TRYEN IN EARLY 1974. ALMOST THU YEARS PRIDE HOS FORMAL TERMINATION CO 13 FEBRUARY 1976. DUP CHLY PERSON FOR CON-TIMUTHS THE CUMINCY REVOID PATE-OF THAT PECISION IN 1974 WAS TO PESOLVE CERTAIN DUTSTANDING FERSPAL COVERT INCOME TAX MATTERS. AND WE TRIED TO MEEP THESE SESSIONS AS IMPREDUENT HSPOSSIBLE. AS COON AS TAX SITUATION WAS SATISFACTORIED RESOUVED. WE INCOCCEDED WITH FORMAL TERMINATION SESSION IN FEBRUARY 1976. DECAUSE POSADA HAD HIGH PROFILE. WE HAD NO PEALLY COVERT MEANS TO CONTACT HIM AND

WE WAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC. MON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO PECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.

TERMINATION SESSION MERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND MERE FOR PUPPOSE VOLUNTEERING IMPORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT ENICE EXTREMIST PLANS. TO SOLICIT HID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA WAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE IMPORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER

3. CONTACTS

HAD REPORTED ON OWN INITIATIVE.

4. POSADA RECONTACTED

SUPSEQUENT TO FORMAL

ALMOST

THE TAXABLE PROPERTIES OF THE TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY.

5. ON 22 UNE 1976 POSODA AGRIN CONTACTED PERCETED 1880 CONCEPSING POSSIBLE EXTLE PLANS TO FLOW UP A CUBANA ATPLINED LCAVING PANAMA. AND PRODESTED VISA ASSISTANCE PERCETED CAPACAS 30169. THE LAST CONTACT WITH POSODA WAS A FEW DAYS LATER TO COURSE FOR THE FEE E. AN ORTHOGOSSOUL HISBART WAS MADE TO CONTACT POSADA ON 7 OCTOBER 1976 IN COMBECTION REF C.

HAS NO PEASON TO PELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF THEIRPR-315/10/256 DELIBERATELY DELRYED PASSING ON DOSCHIO AND POSADAY'S REDWERS HABOUT HITTING A CUPAN PLAN UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT. WHEN POSADA MADE THE STATEMENTS TO THE SUBSDUPCE HE WAS NOT SPECIFIC AS TO ANY TIME OF PLACE FOR THE INCIDENT. WHEN THE SUBSDUPCE PERDITLE THIS IMPORMATION TO THE TOURCE, THE SUBSDUPCE HAD NO REASON TO PELIEVE THE INFORMATION MODULE DE PASSED ON BY THE COURCE TO AGENCY AS HE IS UNMITTING OF THE SOUPCE'S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AGENCY.

7. FILE: 201-0300985. E2, IMPDET. S E C R E T

. .

OPERATIONS CENTER Cot 20 1 12 PH 16 LOX HESSAGE RECEIPT FRON: (Na-m. Office, Exterison) R Raymond A. Warren, Chief, Latin America Division, x7763 SURJECT OF MESSAGE Data for Inclusion in Braft Memorandum to Secretary of State SECRET LDx TO EXTENSICN PISMUM MOCR Dept of State 22285 6635 INR/DDC/OPS REVARKS FC94 3624 (12-75)

WKSCARLET-3

20 October 1976

SUBJECT: Data for Inclusion in Draft Memorandum
To Secretary of State

in occurring of other

REFERENCE: LDX-0714, 19 October 1976

- 1. In response to the queries posed in the Reference, there follows below amplification of information concerning Luis Pesada.
- 2. The Agency has had no relationship with Luis POSADA's Investigative Agency or any other business venture he may have had in Caracas.
- 3. The decision to terminate the relationship with Posada was taken in early 1974. Our only reason for continuing the contact beyond date of that decision in 1974 was to resolve certain outstanding federal income tax matters, and we tried to keep these sessions as infrequent as possible. Because Posada had a high profile, we waited for his periodic non-scheduled carrins to receive and convey any news concerning tax matters.
- 4. Contacts with him subsequent to February 1976 were at Posada's own initiative (except as indicated below) and were for the purpose of volunteering information on significant exile extremist plans, to solicit aid for retention of his resident alien status, and for help in obtaining U.S. visitors visas for self and family. Posada was not tasked to provide information beyond specifics of extremist planning which he had reported on own initiative.

WARRENS HONGE SERSINYE UNELLIGENCE SOURC ... AND MEMODS INVOLVED

SECRET

6. On 22 June 1976 Posada again contacted the and requested visa assistance, for his wife and himself.

that the source of TDFIRDB-315/10256 deliberately delayed passing on Bosch's and Posada's remarks about hitting a Cuban plane until after the incident. When Posada made the statements to the subsource he was not specific as to any time or place for the incident. When the subsource reported this information to the source, the subsource had no reason to believe the information would be passed on by the source to this Agency as he is unwitting of the source's relationship with the Agency.

SECRET

INR/ose/ces

20 October 1976

SUBJECT: Data for Inclusion in Draft Memorandum

To Secretary of State

REFERENCE: LDX-0714, 19 October 1976

1. In response to the queries posed in the Reference, there follows below amplification of information concerning Luis Posada.

- 2. The Agency has had no relationship with Luis
 POSADA's Investigative Agency or any other business venture
 the may have had in Caracas.
 - 3. The decision to terminate the relationship with Posada was taken in early 1974. Our only reason for continuing the contact beyond date of that decision in 1974 was to resolve certain outstanding federal income tax matters, and we tried to keep these sessions as infrequent as possible. Because Fosada had a high profile, we waited for his periodic non-scheduled call-ins to receive and convey any news concerning tax matters.
- 4. Contacts with him subsequent to February 1976 were at Posada's own initiative (except as indicated below) and were for the purpose of volunteering information on significant exile extremist plans, to solicit aid for retention of his resident alien status, and for help in obtaining U.S. visitors visas for self and family. Posada was not tasked to provide information beyond specifics of extremist planning which he had reported on own initiative.
- S. Posada recontacted in midFebruary 1976 to volunteer a report on the whereabouts of
 Orlando BOSCH Avila, Frank CASTRO, and the threat to the
 life of Salvador ALLENDE's nerhow. He was contacted a day
 or so later by to debrief him on any
 possible information concerning the security of Secretary
 Kissinger's visit. At this time Posada was travelling with
 former DISIP Chief Remberto UZCATEGUI (his client) and
 investigating the authorship of a letter bomb sent to Cuban
 Ambassador in Caracas.

Warning Honge Sensitive Unelligence Source 410 Mexicos Infolyco

SECRET.

6. On ?2 June 1976 Posada again confacted and requested visa assistance, for his wife and himself.

7. The has no reason to believe that the source of TDFIREB-315/10256 deliberately delayed passing on Besch's and Posada's remarks about hitting a Cuban plane until after the incident. When Posada made the statements to the subsource he was not specific as to any time or place for the incident. When the subsource reported this information to the source, the subsource had no reason to believe the information would be passed on by the source to this Agency as he is unwitting of the source's relationship with the Agency.

SECRET

State Department Cable
Date: 20 October 1976
Classification: Confidential
SUBJECT: OMANG QUERY ABOUT POSADA
STATE 259140

OUTGOING 'ESSAGE E
DIGINAL CENTER USE CINEY
SECRET
STAFF / 1922E37 DIRECTOR 930240 25
COMP. C/LAS INFO: FILE C/LP/AS, C/NEG, D MORE DISSEMBY! S/
0003, 000/00, AGC/000, c/ofs/1764, 0 minio PER
C/C/4, C/PS/EG2, C/OPS/INT 0 - 1.
NIACT RYBAT WNINTEL KHSTONE HHSPIKE Y
1. DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW <u>Requirements on</u> US
FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION
RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE MORNING 2D OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT
SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE
STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONSM. Y
2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S
INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HAD? Y
HTIW CAH YONGDA SHT ZTOATNOO SHT RO SHUTAN SHT ZAW TAHW .E
POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO
WITH CUBA¢ ¥
الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله
AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 19767 Y
S. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256
DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT THE
HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENTS Y
b. FILE DEFER. EZ-IMPDET-M
PANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS
DAMO: LA CABER.
RECORD (314) RECORD (314) 12 90776
CILAPENC CILAPPS CILAPPENC
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPORT
SECRET CL BY:

E1 4741 7 315150 PAGE Ø1 TOR11922432 OCT 76 S E C R E T 1920542 UCT 76 STAFF CITE TO PRIORITY DIRECTOR. WNINTEL RYBAT KMSTONE MHSPIKE REFS: A. DIRECTOR 929165 WASHINGTON 920330 CINOURO MIST WE SHARE HEADQUARTERS CONCERN RE ARREST OF WKSCARLET-3 (K-X) AND POSSIBILITY OF SUSPICION/ADDITIONAL CHARGES BKHERALD CONNECTION WITH BOMBING. IN ADDITION TO INTEL REPORTING. STATION CONTINUOUSLY ASSESSING EVENTS IN RELATION TO MOST RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND WE ARE IN CLOSE COORDINATION WITH AMBASSADOR. WE ARE UNABLE TO REPORT ANY FIRST-HAND INFORMATION FROM N-3 OR WKTANGO-1 (N-1) DUE TO LIMITATIONS ESTABLISHED BY AMBASSADOR. PRIOR TO BOMBING INCIDENT BRADSPIES ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT H-3 REGARDING APPARENTLY UNRELATED MATTER IN REF 8; AFTER INCIDENT AND INITIAL REPORT FROM HKSCARLET-5 FROM HKSCARLET-3, ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT 4-3 WERE STOPPED AND LATER WERE PROHIBITED BY

SECRET

AMBASSADOR. AS H-1 NAME BEGAN COMING UP WITH INCREASING CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201-300985

DO NOT DESTROY

• .		-	•	. ·.	· * ·						,				
LABLE SEC DIS	9 E 94	B7	PE R		T	101	או כט	P:£ 3		+ alliabrets of the	PUN BY		REPRODUCTION	AV ATMES TH	A B
PERSONANT N	OTIP I	ŧ0			<u> </u>	S	E 0	. R	E T				ISSUING OFFICE	I IS PROHIBITE	0
ADVANCE COPY	1881	JED-914	DTTED		84	AT			,			SI	AFF .		
ACTION UNIT	Π			VR.				X	***********		**************************************	回	1		
-	N									P		11		<u> </u>	_
ACTION #	fF	***************************************							·····			13]_		<u> </u>	
	l٩													•	٠
T 315	150)	EIA741			PAG	E Ø	2	·.	• •	40 ** * * * ********	••••	IN 074	149	-
					TA:	21102	2 4 T	2 1	e T 3	 Pa	٠,	.*			

FREQUENCY. AMBASSADOR REQUESTED STATION PULL BACK IN LIAISON CONTACT (THIS APPLIED ONLY TO W-1 PERSONAL CONTACT AND NOT TO WKSCARLET LIAISON IN GENERAL).

- 2. AS YET STATION HAS NO HARD EVIDENCE WHICH DIRECTLY W-3, W-3, OR RICARDO MORALES NAVARETTE TO THE LINKS SITHER W-1; OR RICARDO MORALES NAVARETTE TO THE 6 OCTOBER 1976 BOMBING. HOWEVER, THEIR REPORTED ASSOCIATION WITH ORLANDO BOSCH PAVILA, THEIR BACKGROUNDS, AND W-3'S PRIOR REPORTING ON TERRORIST ACTIONS SUGGEST THAT THEY WERE ALL AWARE TO ONE DEGREE OR ANOTHER OF PLANS FOR THE 6 OCTOBER ACTION AND THAT NONE OF THEM ACTIVELY OPPOSED IT. OF THE THREE W-3 SEEMS TO HAVE BEEN MOST LIKELY IMPLICATED THROUGH HIS POSSIBLE ASSISTANCE TO HERNAN RICARDO LOZANO AND/OR FREDDY LUGO, W-1 AND MORALES MAY HAVE BECOME ACCESSORIES-AFTER-THE-FACT DEPENDING UPON THE POSSIBLE INVOLVEMENT OF ORLANDO BOSCH IN THE BOMBING AND ITS AFTERMATH.
- 3. IT MAY BE WISHFUL THINKING BUT DO NOT FEEL THAT
 W-3 IS IN POSITION REVEAL ANY TRUE INFORMATION WHICH COULD
 IMPLICATE ANY OF HIS SEVERAL EMBASSY CONTACTS. SINCE CONTACT
 HITH HIM IN RECENT YEARS HAS BEEN TO OUR KNOWLEDGE LIMITED ONLY TO
 VISA ASSISTANCE AND INFORMATION

SECRET

•	•		TOTAL COMES	0 00 000 000	<u> </u>	• • •	
THEONAMIT NO			SECR		me ea	TODUCTION BY O	
SUNSALE COPY	4314D	SLOTTED	MV 61		STAFF		
ACTION UNIT "		F. FILE	/ R				and a second
ACTION #	<u> </u>	una annalationante 400-400 a 1000					<u></u>
1	0		ingenting manifestration is not some to the source	resultable from to m. th. the television contents	be the measurements	e salawan e naha masam	
T 3151	50	EI A7 41	PA GE 03			IN 074149	

REPORTING. HE COULD AT MOST REVEAL NAMES AND TELPHONE NUMBERS. WKSCARLET-5 EXPRESSED PERSONAL OPINION THAT W-3.
FEARING POSSIBLE RETRIBUTION FROM ORLANDO BOSCH. WOULD NOT DARE FIX BLAME ON BOSCH AND MIGHT. UNDER INTERROGATION PRESSURE. ATTEMPT TO IMPLICATE BKHERALD AS HIS SPONSOR? WE FEEL THIS POSSIBILITY IS RATHER REMOTE.

4. WKSCARLET-9 APPEARS NOT TO BE INVOLVED IN THE

ABOVE BUT HIS CUBAN BACKGROUND AND CLOSE ASSOCIATION WITH

W-1. ESPECIALLY IN RECENT WEEKS, UNDOUBTEDLY HAS BROUGHT

HIM SOME NOTICE AND PROBABLY SUSPICION. WKSCARLET-9 HAS

NOT BEEN MET SINCE HE MISSED A MEETING IN LATE SPETEMBER;

HE CALLED IN THE NEXT DAY TO SAY THAT HE WAS NOT ABLE TO

MAKE IT. HE SUBSECUENTLY CALLED HIS CASE OFFICER'S HOME ONCE WHILE

HE WAS OUT BUT HAS NOT CALLED BACK TO SPECIFY A TIME FOR THE

NEXT MEETING! HE ALSO HAS NOT PECFONDED TO THREE RECENT

RS-700 SIGNALS FO CALL IN AND ONE TO MAKE AN EMERGENCY

MEETING ON THE NIGHT OF 8 OCTOBER. STATION HAS DECIDED

AGAINST CALLING HIM DURING THIS CURRENT TENSE PERIOD AT

HIS ONLY REACHABLE NUMBER--HIS AND WKNOBLE-1'S HOME. WE

WILL CONTINUE SIGNALLING AND AWAITING HIS CALL IN, FYI:

SECRE7

7.71 MFQ_8/P\$	•				15				
CABLE SEC DIS	8¢ M	ē*PE#	101AL*CO	PIE S	MUM BY				
 PERSON/UNIT N)1 1F1	ró	5 E (R E T	l	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THA			
ADVANCE CORT	1991	rou orien	RV AT	,		STAFF -			
ACTION UNIT	T, I	AF , FILE .	VR		1				
ACTION #	N E			,	3	- 3			
WC 11044	o		in dentemptiken gerektik iliki bilak piri pikilik dilak 1999- ,		······································	<u> </u>	•		
T 315	50	E1 A741	PAGE Ø	4		IN 07414	9		
			TOR1 1922 43	2 OCT 76					

WITH WKSCARLET-9'S NEW POST IN WKSCARLET GOES A
ROUND-THE-CLOCK ARMED ESCORT WHICH HE HAS TO RID HIMSELF OF
BEFORE MAKING A CLANDESTINE MEETING WITH HIS CASE OFFICER;
WKSCARLET-9 HAS EXPRESSED CONCERN OVER THE SECURITY PROBLEMS
OF MEETINGS IN HIS CURRENT SITUATION, ESPECIALLY SINCE HE HAS
MANY ENEMIES IN, OR UNTIL RECENTLY IN, WKSCARLET WHO WOULD
LOVE TO TAR HIM WITH THE BKHERALD BRUSH. SOMEONE WITH HIS
CUBAN BACKGROUND, OF COURSE, IS ESPECIALLY VULNERABLE TO THIS
CHARGE IN THE ATMOSPHERE OF THE CURRENT FUROR ABOUT EXILES IN
VENEZUELA. WILL ADVISE AS SOON AS WKSCARLET-9 RECONTACT IS
ESTABLISHED.

TO OLEG GUETON

RODRIGUEZ OR CELSA TOLEDO, STATION HHS ONE TRACE TO FRANCISCO

NUNEZ, A CUBAN EXILE AND FORMER NAVY OFFICER EMPLOYED BY

ZULOAGA AND MACHADO GROUPS. INFO APPEARS IN CONTACT

REPORTS DATED 6 AND 8 JUNE 1967, FILED IN AMEMBER-1 FILE

WHICH NO LONGER AVAILABLE IN STATION. THERE IS ANOTHER TRACE

THAT ONE FRANCISCO E. NUNEZ REPORTED A CASTRO ASSASSINATION

ATTEMPT TO A STATION ASSET; UFAA-4022, 7 APR 72, 100-009-014.

PROBABLY THE SAME FRANCISCO E. NUNEZ HAS LISTED IN HVCA-8538.

SECRET

7.71 447 0 2470									•	
	•		\sim		•					
	ifw (} v P€ 10	-	20141.1)P. # 5		. nu .v			
··FRECNANT NO	ri≠u <u>k</u>	O.,	. 1	, S E	C _. R	E_T			REPHITOLICTIC 4 I	
ANVANCE COPY	18411	D SLOTTED	\$4 W	AT .				ST	AFF	
ACTION UNIT								ī	[4]	
	<u>.</u> -	RF . FILE .	<u>va</u>					,	5	
ACTION A	F							3	6	
	0								. '	
7 31515		EI A741		FAGE 6	05-05		te visitable i		IN 0741	49
•			TOR	: 1922 43	3 2 0	CT 76	•			1

23 AUGUST 1961. AS GENERAL DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY AISLA.

C.A. AND IDENTIFIED AS HAVING FURNISHED A LEAD

TO A CUBAN VICE CONSUL WHO WAS PLANNING TO DEFECT.

6. FILE: 200-6-484/3; 221-0300985; 201-0285923;

201-0067960. E2 IMPDET.

SECRET

ł .-..

1. State Department Cable
Date: 19 October 1976
Classification: Confidential
CARACAS 12401
SUBJECT: Press Queries re Bosch/Cubana Gase

2. State Department LDX
Date: 19 October 1976
Classification: Secret
SUBJECT: Additional Questions
LDX MESSAGE NO. 0714

SECRE.T STAFF DIRECTOR 727165 120511 CONF. C/LAS INFO: FRE C/, P/AN, C/N AGELDOOT-CLOPULIT TO: clay, c/PS/Eta ryb<u>at</u> Wintel kazione aazjike a

- LATE PRESS CLIPPINGS REPORT ARREST OF LUIS POSADA CARRILES. ORLANDO BOSCH AVILA: OLEG GUETON RODRIGUEZ, CELSA TOLEDO AND FRANCISCO NUNEZ. POSADA AND CARRILES KNOWN TO STATION. PRELIMINARY TRACES ON NUMEZ SHOW HE JEALTHY CUBAN EXILE AND MEMBER OF CORU RESIDENT IN CARACAS. Y
- 72A) THE E-TALANCHUR TO TEARNA ZA RAT OZ NI GANGANOON BAR TEAR SUSPICION, AND BRING ON ADDITIONAL CHARGES OF BKHERALD CONNECTION WITH BONBING, ESPECIALLY SINCE WKSCARLET-3 HAS IN PAST BEEN PUBLIC-ALLY ACCUSED OF BEING BKHERALD AGENT. WE ALSO NOTE HE HAS BEEN SOME-TIME CONTACT OF CARACAS LEGATT, AND STATION SUSPICION THAT HE WAS CONTACT OF DAO. Y
- 3. OF INTEREST IS THAT HUCH OF THE CARACAS END OF INVESTIGATION OF THE AIRLINER BOMBING AND REPORTING IS CONTROLLED BY WKTANGO-BL GROUP. RICARDO MORALES NAVARRETTE IS WKTANGO-3 DEPUTY AND HAS BEEN SERVING AS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT FOR LEGATT. DISIP SUB-INSPECTOR ORLANDO JIMENEZ WHO SENT TO PORT OF SPAIN IS ALSO INCLUDED IN GRMOUP.

DATE: ORIG: UNITE

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201- 3009 PS

IMPDET

CL BY: 007255

SECRET

		OIN	MESSAG	E		9
onf 0	. 0	, ^{**} 0 *	0 0	0. <u></u>		9468 GP 94666 2
SECR	E T		GATS-THOS GRISHS	6.870		s ve v de albai uli melle de v de s
	,		af	£4.	o.	man DISSEM BY:
COMP:		NFO: FILE	4	27/65	0 .	e moss svan ee PER
		CNO	69101)		0.	#
ACCORDING		31		TIM UKTANG	•	
NAVARRET.	TE HAVE	ALSO BE	EN INCLUDE	D IN ORLANDO	B02CH\AK20	ARLET-3
GROUP.	FBI REPO	RT QUOT	ING NUNEZ	OF PARA 1 AB	COTATED OVE	THAT
BKTANGO-	L AND MO	RALES N	AVARRETTE	ARE BOTH CON	SIDERED TRU	STED PEOPLE
SAN OHR	BEEN CO	OPERATI	ZNI GNA 3V	TRUMENTAL IN	CORU SUCCE	NI DNA 2322
OTHER ACT	IVITIES	: INFO	RMATION IN	310	87 - 183 555197	SE REPORTING
TRUE NAME	OF HER	NAN RIC	ARDO LOZAN	o. BEFORDIT.	WAS ACTUALL	Y REVEALED
BY RICARD	O IN PO	RT OF SI	PAIN ON 9	OCTOBER ALSO	CAME FROM	MORALES
NAVARRETT	E, INDIC	CATING '	THAT HE HA	FOREKNOWLE	GE & BUT WH	ETHER HE
KNEW THIS	THROUGH	Į PARTIO	CIPATION I	N PLANNING OF	R INFORMATI	ON HE
RECEIVED	FROM HIS	OMN IN	FORMANT IS	S UNKNOWN. F	UTTING ALL	THIS TOGET-
HER. BAND	IN LIGH	INT OF	377	137 DESERVED	INFORMA	TION. UE
	LP BUT W 06 444 1088 MM	2)		NOT MORE GO SEEMED TO SU		I IS APPARENT. AT AN
EARLY STAI	BGE. Y	•	•			
4. UE	MOULD L	IKE TO	HAVE YOUR	VIEWS ON THE	FOLLOWING:	¥
A.	LIKELI	HOOD OF	WKSCARLET	-3 REVEALING	INFORMATIO	N WHICH
COULD IMPL	ICATE A	NY OF H	IS SEVERAL	EMBAZZY CON	TACTS. Y	
DATE: ORIG: UNIT: EXT:			•			t
The same of the sa	• •		•			
partotalinis (orricae REPRO	DUCTION BY	DHI HAHT BAHTO	ISSUING OFFICE IS P	ROHIBITED =	ATTEM ATTICES

14-00000

B. POSSIBLE INVOLVEMENT OF WKTANGO-1 AND/OR MORALES

NAVARRETTE. V

WE WOULD ALSO LIKE TO HAVE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THOSE ARRESTED ALONG WITH BOSCH AND POSADA, ON WHOM WE HAVE NO INFORMATION. Y

- 5. PLS ADVISE WHAT YOU HAVE BEEN ABLE TO LEARN THROUGH LIAISON CONTACTS WITH WKTANGO-3 AND UNILATERALLY FROM WKSCARLET-9. Y
- 6. FILE: 200-6-484/3; 201-0300985; 201-0285923; 201-0067860. E2 IMPDET.d

C/LA/CARI

0	ATI RIG VIV	:				OCT SP LING.	•			
	T:		*		715 ~	laster.				
			***	C	ŽĽ.	D	AC	- <u>/ L A</u>	<u>יבייבי</u>	w/cm
Σ.	A.DO	orale.	(10310)			REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFIC	E IS PROHIBITED	E	2	IMPDET
2	E	C	R	Ε	T	•		CL	BY:	007255

.

LYME WIFELN NICE LATE SUL FILED IN 15 361 76 THE ADDVE DECEMENTEST ARE CRUSS-REFERENCED.
TO THE 201 FILE CITES ENDERS LEFT MARGIN.
HUM INFORMATION COMOUNALNO THE EDUATION OF
THE FILE CONTAINING THE RECORD COPY BURNMENT.
LALD FILE DECITION, CARLYCICS 4127. 0 0 [. 1=0300wol

•

UNCLASSIFIED	USE O			**************************************	CONFIDENTIAL SECRE
PIAD OF STREET	RC	UTIN	G AND	RECOR	D SHEET
SUBJECT. (Opposed)	Inco	mir	ng P		n Message
PROMENY IP/AN EXT	34 Tu	R-219 5334 VE ET-	• _	EXTENSION	NO HUCA- 21673
TO: (Officer designation, room nui building)	noer, and	59? - ₀₄	POSTWARDED	OFFICER S	COMMENTS (Number each comment to show from who to whom. Draw a line across column after each commen
CLA /PNC	-	12	1	B	•
2.			# c	·	ACTION COPY
LAPNE/V				a	
LAPNE/V 4. Ext 5. LC			` .	0	Chian
* <u> </u>				<u> </u>	
File 1				سيفي سيفي	<i>>c/−</i>
8.					•
9.					
O.					•
1.					
2.					
3.					-
4.	`				
3.	4				

CAUTION-BLANK FORM REQUIRES SECURE STORAGE IN FIELD

**************************************			iia.tiefA
	ICBATCII	"" SAFRICA PROMI	CHARLES REQUEST FOR HOS PROCESSING
L	ISPATCH	SECRET	HOTSING REQUESTED
79 ·	Chief, LA Div	ision	no indicating
DEFO.	Company of the second s		APERTURE CARD REQUESTED
FROM	cos,	No Annual and the state of t	
व्यक्त	OWKMAYOR/WKSCAI	RLETTermination of WKSC	ARLET-3
ACTION REQUIRED		Manager, Walldolfs, Camera, Superpaya, St. 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	
, seemala di Caratta d	WARNING "OTICE	ESENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE METHODS INVOLVED	SOURCES AND
	`	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Forwarded	herewith is an agent se	rvice record
	for WKSCARLET-	3 who was amicably termi	nated on
	13 February 19	76. Forwarded as a sepa	rate cover
	attachment is	the termination secrecy	oath executed
	*	at the time of terminat	
	•		
			•
		9 0 1 - 0	٨
		Filerich C. B.	mespies
		Trederick C. BR	ADSPIES
		```	94)
			Librar Brief
	Attachment:	• . • . • • .	TESTAL THE TESTAL TO THE TESTAL TO THE TESTAL THE TESTA
erus.	Agent Serv Terminatio	vice Record, h/w on Secrecy Oath, usc/tnp	P CO P PEP PAR FOR FEBRUARY COURT AB (2. 3)
•			P-48 (21)
	Distribution:	CIRA internal	stp (å)
	orig q 2	· C/LA, w/atts a/s	LAMIN
			E2, IMPDET.
		RECORD COPY	
2 ttle	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
eoss affectme to		CHEPARCE SYMBOL AND INJUSTE	Da.Z
		20673 GASSYKANOS	14 October 1976
		SECRET	-201-0300985

SECRET

AGENT SERVICE RECORD

- 1. AGENT: WKSCARLET-3
- Z. PROJECT: WKHAYOR
- 3. AGENT RECRUITED BY: Perry G. DRAPKIN DATE: 2 February 1968
- 4. CAPACITY IN WHICH AGENT SERVED: Penetration of HKSCARLET
- 5. RATE OF PAY: Bs 2,000.00 or U.S.\$466.62 at recruitment.
- 6. OTHER COMMITMENTS: None
- 7. AGENT DISMISSED BY: Frederick C. DATE: 13 February 1976
 BRADSPIES
- 8. REASON FOR DISMISSAL: Loss of access of interest.
- 9. SECURITY CONSIDERATIONS: On 13 October 1976 Subject was arrested by Venezuelan security agents on suspicion of involvement with others in the destruction of a Cubana aircraft near Barbados on 6 October 1976. Chief, NVIDEA Caracas has prohibited any contact with Subject until further notice.
- 10. IS AGENT RECOMMENDED FOR REUSE? Depending upon resolution of question as to involvement in above cited incident. Suggest no further use of Subject.
- 11. MANNER OF DISMISSAL AND ATTITUDE AT DISMISSAL: Subject was amicably terminated
- 12. LETTER OF TERMINATION OBTAINED? Yes SECRECY AGREEMENT: 13 Feb 76
- 13. OTHER COMMENTS: None

SECRET

RECORD COPY

201-300985

HIN Att. I To HICA- 20673

TERMINATION SECRECY OATH

- I, Itis Clemente Pesada C. , am about to terminate my association with the Organization. I realize that, by virtue of my duties with the Organization, I have been the recipient of information and intelligence which concerns the present and future security of our country. I am aware that the unauthorized disclosure of such information is prohibited by the espionage laws of our government which specifically requires the protection of intelligence sources and methods from unauthorized disclosure. Accordingly, I SOLE'NLY SWEAR, WITHOUT MENTAL RESERVATION OR PURPOSE OF EVASION, AND IN THE ABSENCE OF DURESS, AS FOLLOYS:
- 1. I will never divulge nublish, or reveal by writing, word, conduct, or otherwise, any information relating to the national defense and security and particularly information of this nature relating to intelligence sources, methods, personnel, fiscal data, or security measures to anyone, including, but not limited to, any future governmental or private employer, private citizen, or government employee or official without the express written consent of the Chief of the Organization or his authorized representative.
- 2. I have been invited to submit in writing any monetary claims I may have against the Organization or our government which may in any way necessitate the disclosure of information described herein. I have been advised that any such claims will receive full legal consideration. In the event, however, that I am not satisfied with the decisions of the Organization concerning any present or future claims I may submit, I will not take any other action to obtain satisfaction without prior written notice to the Organization, and then only in accordance with such legal and security advice as the Organization will promptly furnish me.
- 3. I do not have any documents or materials in my possession, classified or unclassified, which are the property of, or in custodial responsibility of the Organization, having come into my possession as a result of my duties with the Organization or otherwise.
- 4. During my exit processing and during my period of employment with the Organization I have been given an opportunity to report all information about the Organization, its personnel, and its operations which I consider should receive official cognizance. Hence, I am not aware of any information which it is my duty, in the national interest, to disclose to the Organization, nor am I aware of any violations or breaches of security which I have not officially reported, except as set forth on the reverse side of this sheet or on other attachments.
- 5. I have been advised that, in the event I am called upon by the properly constituted authorities to testify or provide information which I am pledged hereby not to disclose, I will notify the Organization immediately; I will also advise said authorities of my secrecy commitments to our government and will request that my right or need to testify be established before I am required to do so.
- 6. I am aware of the provisions and penalities of the espionage laws of our government and am fully aware that any violation on my part of certain matters sworn to by me under this oath may subject me to prosecution under the terms of these laws, and that violation of other portions of this oath are subject to appropriate action, including such dissemination of the violation as the circumstances warrant.
- I have read and understand the contents of this oath and voluntarily affix my signature hereto with the full knowledge that this oath was executed for the mutual benefit of myself and our government, and that

SECRET

RECEND. COPY

31.185

VITNESS WHERE	OF, I have set	my hand and	scal this	13th	_ day of
chruary 19 7	5 Mariana de Mariana de M	•	\		
	•	•			4
					(Seal)
	***	4444444	44744444	,,,,,,,,,,	K.K.F & & K.E.T.S
	₩.₩.₩	rrarrarsign.	iture · · · · · · · ·		(
rnaskaą y by xma x i	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		(XXXXXXXXXXI); ituto	<i>KXXXXXXX</i> 8 222.22.22.22.	(XX
RMUSSGAYBYXMGX1	antanya.anta-wanga-patatan)		(XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	<u> </u>	XX
•	antanya.anta-wanga-patatan)			<u> </u>	—• «xx
Rnassadybytmati Caracas, Ven	czucia		exxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	XXXXXXXXX	 :xx

SECRET

13 001 1976

MEMORANDOM FOR: Director of Central Intelligence

TROM

Raymond A. Warron

Chief, Latin America Division

1.17

Deputy Director for Operations

SUBJECT

Previous Agency Association With Persons
Allegedly Responsible for Bombing of

Cubana Airlines Flight

- 1. On 6 October a Cubana airlines flight crashed shortly after takeoff from Seawell airport at Barbados. Seventy-eight persons aboard were killed in the crash. The passengers were mostly Cuban, but also included a North Korean delegation and the wife of the Guyanese DCM in Havana.
- 2. Following the incident the Trinidad and-Tobago police detained two Venezuelan citizens who they believe are connected with the bombing. The suspects are Jose VAZQUEZ Garcia and Freddy LUGO, both holders of Venezuelan passports. On subsequent interrogation by the Trinidadian police it was learned that Vazquez is an alias used by Hernan Ricardo Lozano.

CONTROL TO THE SERVICES SERVICES AND THE SERVICES LEVEL VIEW CONTROLS

with a visa problem.

E2,1MPDET CL BY 9560

SECRET

who is a lournalist in Carac	WF Carcia, a Cuban exile as, has been reported by an
untested sou	ree to be suspected by Cuban"" d in the plane crash. Their ct Recodi was seen surveilling
- Umbassy officials as involve	d in the plane crash. Their
suspicion is based on the la	ct Resouli was seen surveilling
a Caracas hotel occupied by	members of a Cuban Tending
team, who ubscanently were	Killed in the crash. Remant
was cirployed	from September 1960 until
December 1966 as a writer and	d press placement asset
anti Castro propog	anda campaign. His termination
was somewhat less than amical	
Romant was para a termination	a bonus and signed a quit claim.
5.	1
information of Agency associa	I Headquarters have no further
individuals thus far mentione	d in appoint ion with the
Cubana crash.	ed in connection with the
Cubana Crasn.	
• •	
	signod
	Roymond A. Warren
•	
	Daymand A Barren
	Raymond A. Warren
er nncr	Raymond A. Warren
cc: DDCI	Raymond A. Warren
	Raymond A. Warren
cc: DDCI CONCUR:	Raymond A. Warren
CONCUR:	
CONCUR:	1 % OCT 1976
CONCUR:	1 % OCT 1976
CONCUR:	1 % OCT 1976

2

S E C R E T

Previous Agency Association with Persons Allegedly Responsible for Bombing of Cub una Airlines Flight SHRIET:

pro/pc/tA/ops/N/D.Winters:1ch (13 October 1976) (x1173)

Distribution:
Orig & 1 - DCI
1 - DDCI
1 - Ex Reg

2 - 11110

1 - ADDO 2 - C/LA 1 - LA/OPS 1 - LA/CAR 1 - LA/PNC/V

المنهية المتراثات والمالي أستاح المتكند المشارية والمتاكنة والمتكافئة والمتاكنة والمساوري

7 29 96 44

EI 46 93

PAGE 01-01

IN 06 78 46

TOR: 1322202 OCT 76

S E C R E T 1322162 OCT 76 STAFF

CITE

TO: PRIORITY DIRECTOR.

WNINTEL AKULE

- 1. FYI, STATION HAS RECEIVED REPORTS FROM SEVERAL SOURCES

 WHICH INDICATE ALMOST CERTAINLY THAT WKSCARLET-3 WAS ARRESTED BY

 DISIP 12 OCTOBER AND IS BEING DETAINED UNDER SUSPICION OF

 INVOLVEMENT IN THE 6 OCTOBER DESTRUCTION OF CUBANA AIRCRAFT NEAR

 BARBADOS, ALSO, THAT WKSCARLET-3'S OFFICE WAS RAIDED AND ALL

 FILES CONFISCATED MORNING 13 OCTOBER.
 - 2. FILE: 201+0300985, E2 IMPDET.



RECORD LC

201- 300 9857 13 Oct 76 SECRET STAFF DIRECTOR 122244Z * 156331 FILE CLIPPAN, CLISHID, CLOPS,

TO: IMMEDIATE FBI//INTELLIGENCE DIVISON.Y S E C R E T--WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND METHODS INVOLVED--NOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN NATIONALS--NOT RELEASABLE TO CONTRACTORS OR CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTS Y SUBJECT: TRACES ON PERSONS INVOLVED IN L OCT 1976 CUBANA CRASH Y CIR-294-76 V CHOULD BE CIRA-

- THIS AGENCY HAS CONDUCTED AN INVESTIGATION OF THE NAMES OF PERSONS SUSPECTED OF INVOLVEMENT IN THE 6 OCTOBER 1976 CRASH OF THE CUBANA AIRLINES FLIGHT OFF THE COAST OF BARBADOS. WE HAVE NO CIA TRACES ON HERNAN RICARDO -LOZAMO, AKA HERNAN RIJCARDO LOZANO, ALIAS JOSE VAZQUEZ GARCIA; FREDDY LUGO; OR E. SEALY.Y
- 2. WE HAVE DETERMINED THAT THIS AGENCY HAD A RELATIONSHIP WITH ONE PERSON WHOSE NAME HAS BEEN MENTIONED IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPORTED BOMBING: Y

LUGO'S EMPLOYER IN CARACAS IS LUIS POSADA CARRILES. FORMER HEAD OF THE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE DIVISION OF THE DIRECTORATE FOR THE SERVICES OF INTELLIGENCE AND PREVENTION (DISIP). THE

OATE: ORIG: UNIT:

WKSCARLET-3

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED

E 2 IMPDET C'. BY: 012933

		_		Acti	A						•	
		OUT	rgon	NG	MES!	SAGE						
-	•						i e	<u>F</u>		•		
		\$1GH4		98 OM. V						•		
	444	£ @s	AC P	40-8	198	m gtu	8 -1		17	P+48	00	*4041
OMF	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		1 -	2		5
CLABB	**(4 7 ***											
3 E	CRE	T					·				•	
me 88 a	4 6 mandy 244 1	HOICA TOR		•	9478 Tues 680	NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	guing.		20995A60	84 P4 84	£ 9 Web	100
STAF	FF						DIRECTOR					
	5 to 6		****	6 044 60			926531	1) mos s	Dt	SSEM I	BY:
	DNF.		INFO:	FILE			7 26221	(]	1		
	, 400 ·							1)	o Pt	R	

VENEZUELAN CIVILIAN SECURITY SERVICE. POSADA IS A FORMER AGENT OF CIA. HE WAS AMICABLY TERMINATED IN JULY 1967 BUT CONTACT WAS RE-ESTABLISHED IN OCTBOBER 1967. HE LOST HIS POSITION WITH DISIP IN MARCH 1974 AS A RESULT OF A CHANGE IN THE VENEZUELAN GOVERNMENT AND WAS AMICABLY TERMINATED. WE CONTINUED OCCASIONAL CONTACT WITH HIM. HIS LAST REPORTED CONTACT WITH US WAS IN MUJUNE 1976 WHEN HE UNSUCCESSFULLY SOUGHT ASSISTANCE REGARDING A VISA PROBLEM.

3. CLASSIFIED BY RECORDED REPORTING OFFICER. EXEMPT FROM GENERAL DECLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE OF E.O. 11632 EXEMPTION CATEGORY 58(2). IMPOSSIBLE TO DETERMINE DATE OF AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION.Y

No Comment Living

ORIG:

C/LA/CAR

FORM 30308 7-71 MFG 3-78	************		
* ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	1 30 30 A	•	
CABLE BEC Director & OF 3 A DES	COLA COPPES AT THE	·/2 2 41	
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED	SECRET		
ADLANCE COPY ISSUED SLOTTED	/e.	. ST AF	\$000 E
Ch . I RF FILE	" (liday c/ci4 chyera		<u> </u>
Closa Closa	SINT CLOPSINGS DOOZ	13	· 6
	•		
T 291926 EI A161	PAGE 01		IN 264944
	TOR: 0918362 OCT 76		
S E C R E T 0918262	DCT 76 STAFF		
	HACKELING ACTING)		
· -	_		•
TO: IMMEDIATE DIRECT	un e		
NIACT DIRECTOR			
WNINTEL RYBAT KMSTON	E .		
REF: DIRECTO 926098	. •		
1. REF CORRECT T	HAT CRYPTONYM IS WKSCARLET-3 W	HICH RECE	IVED
INCORRECTLY DUE TO E	RROR IN TRANSMISSION (FIGURE A	FTER NUMB	ER 3
WAS OPEN PAREN). AMI	BASSADOR BRIEFED ON	RELA	T10N=
SHIP WITH WKSCARLET-	3 WHO TERMINATED ON 13 FEBRUAR	Y 1976.	:
2. NO	O FIRM INFORMATION INDICATING	WK SCARLE T	-3
INVOLVEMENT EXCEPT FO	OR SPECULATIONS OF LEGAL ATTAC	HE. CIRC	UH⇔ .
STATIAL EVIDENCE IS	BASED ON APPARENT ASSOCIATION	OF TWO SU	SPECTS
DETAINED IN TRINIDAD	WITH WKSCARLET-3 AND ITEM FROM	RICARDO	
MORALES TO LEG	GAL ATTACHE (WHOSE ACCURACY WE	CAN NOT J	. 1
TO EFFECT THAT WKSCAR	RLET-3 ALSO LEAVING VENEZUELA,	ve X	FORESTEE
3. FILE: 201-302	995. EZ IMPDET.	-	
		2.23	No. 1 1 1
		, —	Cast Day (II)
		LAPPN	Mari
			
***	SECRET		3009.85
3 201- 282136	RECORD GOB!	9 00	r 76

ì	BIGNAL CENTZOUSE OF THE STATE O
	ONF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	SECRET
	STAFF OLICE DIRECTOR STEEL STAFF OLICE DIRECTOR STAFF
	CONF. C/LA & INFO: FILE CIPTAY DOD'S 000/00 C/C/4 0 mo most
•	C/PS/LEGG C/OPS/INT C/OPS/1764 0 METURE TO PER
	TO: IMMEDIATE Y
	NIACT Y
	WNINTEL RYBAT KNSTONE ¥
	REFS: A. [IN 064447]
	B IIN Q64424[4
	1. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVADOR
	ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER
	INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT <u>WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLI-</u>
	CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT. IF
	YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SON YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S
	PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON PROCESS STATION CONTACTS WITH MIN.
	IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. Y
	2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE
	ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS TRANK 99
	3. FILE: 201-300985. E2- IMPDET-4
B.	201- 282136 Provide 161 Provid
	REF A - PLVUCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN
	REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT.
	DATE: 9 OCT 76 ORIG: VPK LA/COG DRAFT
	UNIT: LA/PNC/V . 300985-
	1715 9 A) 144
	AC/LA/PNC
	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET
	SECRET - RESURD SEL BY: 008492

•

7. 1.	
400 COI AC. TOO TO MAD & DEI &	P4468
ONFOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO	
S E C R E T WESTER PRINCUPLE WARRENCE OATS THUS GROUP STATE THE STATE OF THE STATE	
STAFF QTLEZZ DIRECTOR TELOTA	~~ 1<
CONF. C/CA 8 INFO: FILE CHIPPING DOD'S 000/DO C/CI4 0 mo mones	ex: 4
CIPYERD CLOPSIAN CLOPSIAN CLOPSIANS	
TO: IMMEDIATE V	
NIACT 4	
WNINTEL RYBAT KHSTONE Y	
REFS: A. IIN OL44471	
B. IIN DEAUSAL A	;
1. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVA	
ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND O	THER
INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMP	LI-
CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT. IF	
YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO. YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3	2
PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND QUE RECENT STRILON CONTACTE WITHOUT	n, 🔊
IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. Y	
2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WK7CATLET-36. PLEA	3E
♥ •TMASM ZAW E-TSJRAZZW DNIMUZZA NI TSSRROS SW RSHTSHW SZIVGA	
3. FILE: 201-300985. E2, IMPDET.A	
The same and same and same same same same same same same same	
PPE A DI UNICARET/MECCACE EDAM AMDACCARAD DA ACCO CECA CUI AUREMAN	
REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN	
REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGATT.	
ORIG: Q OCT 76 CROSS FILE COPY FOR	_
EXT: 1715	
· Market	J
STEADING OFFICE COORDINATING OFFICERS ACTUAL TRIAL	
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET	
SECRET . CL BY: 008492	

luis Clemente PASAPA Carriles (201-300909)

WECURLET-3 (CORMERLY AMULINE-15, CIFENCE-4)

DPC5 15 February 1920, Cientuesos, Cuba

U.S. Permanent Resident Alica (PRA) at least until 30 May 75. Possibly has lost status as result of allowing his reentry permit to expire, but this not clear. We protected his PRA status while he worked for us in Caracas—until termination June 74.

Also holds Venezuelan passport.

Entered U.S. as exile 20 February 1961. Served U.S. Army as 2nd Lt. Fort Benning Murch 63 - Murch 64. Kember of JUNE to early 65.

- April 65 granted POA and recruited by JAWAVE as instructor working for Training Branch and as source of into on exile activities in Minmi area. OA Oct (75.
- Aug 66 being used by JAMAVE CI Branch to report on activities of "Central Junta" being organized to govern activities of RECE, Comundos L, MRTH, and AVEC. Subject associated with RECE.
- June 67 Schject known to FBI and Department of Justice as CIA employee.

 Cooperating with FBI/Minmi in investigation of Frank "Lefty" Rosenthal.
- July 67 Amicably terminated by JMMAVE. Continuing to cooperate with FBI.
- Aug 67 Mentioned an CIA agent in broadcasts from LASO conference.
- March 73 Suspected by DEA of involvement in narcotics trafficking. (He was in burpe on DESIP business at the time.) May 73 "passed" polygraph on this subject.
- March 74 Dismissed from DISIP, along with many others, when AD administration inaugurated. Terminated j0 June 74 due to loss of access. Salary at time of termination \$450 per month.
- Contact with Sueject continued because of outstanding problem re U.S. taxes, which was rimally settled February 70. At that time Subject was informing re movements and activities of Orlando BOSCH. Occasional contact continued at least through June 76.
- Agency protected Subject's PFA status from March 1970 until his termination June 1974. In January 1975, memo was sent to Alien Affairs Officer telling him that ISS file could be "decentralized."

wrscald 3 (File

WKSCARLET-3

October 1961 Employed at Firestone International Div. in Akron, Ohio.

1963 U.S. Army Platoon leader (2nd Lt) Fort Benning, Ga.

19 Aug 63 Polygraphed in connection with investigation for attendance at intelligence course. passed.

March 64 Released from active duty

May 64 Subject in charge of group setting up training camp in - Polk County, Fla. Was also an instructor.

June 64 Resided in Miami, was member of JURE

Jan 65 Subject assigned to N/V Venus and one of the plotters to take command of the M/V Venus, a 110-ft Panamanian vessel belonging to Manuel Ray Rivero, leader of JURE.

Subject dispatched to Miami by Jose Ricardo Rabel Nunez, one of the chief plotters.

14823 March 65 Subject approached by 281386 re using subject as Mexico?

weapons instructor in MXEXAGÍ, connection with planned coup. Station advised subject accept offer and report findings to WAVE

26 Mar 65 Recruited by JMWAVE/training instructor and reporter on exile activities in the Miami area.

April 65 POA granted

20 Apr 65 Team leader of Cuban exile recruits for operational teams to participate in an attempt to overthrow the Guatemalan government.

15 Apr 65 Polygraphed on 1) whether he had withheld anything re his knowledge of Roberto Alejos Arug (Subject had withheld

info on a U.S. military uniform mentioned in a conversation related to the plan to overthrow Guatemala)

- 2) fact that Subj in contact with the group planning a been revolution in Guatemala; that Subject had/recruited to transport arms for the group from N.Y. (place of purchase) to Miami, that Subj had told no one of his connection with \$\mathcal{E}IA\$; that he was not reporting to anyone other than CIA.
- 3) Fact that he never took part in any communist party activity; never worked for any Castro intell or security service and that apart from Cuba, he had no connection or agreement with the government of any other country.
- Polygraphed to verify that Subject was not cooperating in any way with the gov. of any country other than U.S. and was not obligated to any Cuban exile group. 2. He never did anything on purpose to cause an operation to fail and never than took CIA equipment or cargo without authorization.
 - 3. Did not assist in the training of any unauthorized persons since working for CIA.
 - 4. Did not recall having discussed the details of his operational activities with any unauthorized person.
- 20 July 66 Subject requested permission to accept a position (military leader) as part of a collective Junta set up to govern the activities of joint forces working collectively in activities against Cuba.
- In U.S. Dept of Justice investigation of Lefty Rosenthal,
 Subject was revealed as "attached to CIA" and as supplier of
 240 lbs of C-4 explosives. The Dept had a report from its
 Security Squad which stated that Subject was CIA agent in a MxS
 GS status.

o July 67	Justice Dept requested have Subject recontact Rosenthal for
	meetings for purpose of arresting Rosenthal for possession
•	of goods passed to him by Subject.
11 July 67	amicably Subject terminated/by JMWAVE at Hqs instructions for
	loss of access (resigned from his position as a military
	coordinator/member of RECE) and security reasons (involved
•	with Miami gambler Frank Rosenthal.
1 Aug 67	Subject informed KICOBALT-1 that he had offered his services
	to Bolivian Consul in Miami as interrogator/guerrilla
	fighter in Bolivia, offered \$800 (Hqs in no way involved)
	Proposed to organize a group of Cuban grerrilla training
	officers. He left the impression that he departing soon
10 Aug 67	Traveled Caracas seek employment through an old friend who
	resided there.
17 Aug	JMWAVE advised that no contact with subject be made because
•	he mentioned as CIA agent on radio & TV LASSO conference
	and also involved shaby deals in Miami.
28 Aug 67	Returned to Miami obtain proper visa enable him work in
	Venezuela. Said he obtained job with DIGEPOL through
	Rafael Tremolst Gustavo Ortiz Faez
11 Sept 67	Subject's contract held in abeyance until he in place.
	Subject to be re-contacted when he returns
	and starts new job.
28 Oct 67	Subject picked up as unilateral penetration of CIRASH and
	CIRASH-4.

Subject began working with DIEGPOL.

1 Nov 67

- Polygraphed an Purpose: To determine conclusively that
 he broke off completely with Lefty Rosenthal group and
 that he not currently involved in any illegal activity
 which could cause embarrassment to US Gov. and 1) Status
 of his relationship with his brothers 2) degree of his
 involvement with in theft and disposal of demolition and
 other sabatoge devices. 3) past illegal activities or
 association with gangster elements make him vulnerable to
 blackmail. 4) that he not engaged in activities hostile to
 to U.S. government. Subject was willing and eager to
 REXES take SWIRL. passed SWIRL exam 23 May with satisfactory
 clarification on all points of KRAMBERE concern.
- 7-12 Aug 68: Attended Latin American student conference at Merida
- 17 Jan 69 Subject returned to Caracas (from Miami?-not clear in 201)
- 29 AUG 69 Subject ordered by CIVISTA to make surrepitious entry of Guayana Embassy in Caracas to get "any info of interest".
- 19 Oct 69 Left Caracas for Miami to investigate purchase of \$300,000 worth of weapons by Richard Hart.
- 17 Nov 69 Subject making efforts preserve rights to become U.S.

 citizen while becoming citizen of Venezuela (which might
 be necessary for ops reasons i.e., to maintain his high
 position in GOV). Sought Station's help who, through Hqs was
 able solve problem.

18 Mar 70	Subject & family in Miami to process application for U.S	•
	re-entry permits. Returned Caracas 20 March.	

14 Apr 71	Subject sent by CIFENCE service	to Lima to assemble bomb
	to be sent to former Venezuelan	dictator Perez Jimenez.
	Subject requested	help in mission.
	recommended against it.	

1

- Sept 71 Subj notified that he to accompany Venezuelan Minister of Interior (Loreazo Fernandez) on a 4 to 6 week trip to Europe. Trip speculated to be Fernandez' touching base for political reasons prior announcing his presidential candidacy upon return.
- 28 Nov 71 OA requested for use as penetration of DISIP.
- 29 Nov 71 Subject polygraphed to determine if DISIP and/or CIFENCE-1 had knowledge of Subject's connections if he ever requested to work against U.S.; if he contacted either of his brothers since May 68; he involved with illegal arms smuggling. Result: answered truthfully, no indication of deception.
- 1 Dec 71 Travelled to Miami by his employer to purchase 25 nine milimeter pistols for GOV use. (unable to refuse or evade assignment).
- 17 July 72 OA granted.
- Apr 72 Subject placed in charge of another CIRASH division with more responsibility and importance. Initiated extensive investigation of Prensa Latina and its Caracas Director and the kidnapping of Venezuelan industrialist Carlos Dumin dominguez.
- 5 Feb 73 To Rome to aid in auddo operation
- 12 Feb 73 Name mentioned in unspecified connection with several members of the UIR who involved with narcotics.

22 Feb 73 Subject refused a \$30,000 bribe (from 2 U.S. attorneys) to influence Venezuelan government officials to drop charges against a representative of a New Jersey corporation.XANNA The New Jersey Corporation (AVM) was instrumental in getting a \$20,000 contract for the U.S. for the voting machines to be used in the December 1973 elections.